CiTty OF MADISON
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
VARIANCE APPLICATION

$300 Filing Fee
Ensure all information is typed or legibly printed using blue or black ink.

Address of Subject Property: 110 South Paterson Street

Name of Owner: Madison Water Utility

Address of Owner (if different than above): 119 East Olin Avenue
Madison, WI 53713

Daytime Phone: 608-266-4651 Evening Phone:

Email Address:

Name of Applicant (Owner’s Representative): Al Larson

Address of Applicant: See Above

45> i g
Daytime Phone: 608-266-465T Evening Phone: &0~ 225-9/3/

Email Address: AlLarson@madisonwater.org

Description of Reauested Variance:
Elimination of Interior Parking Lot Landscaping - 28.142 (7) (a).

(See reverse side for more instructions)

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Amount Paid: Hearing Date:
Receipt: Published Date:
Filing Date: { /92 T /) C Appeal Number:
Received By: _12/‘4/ B GQ: (wP-cYy
pParcel Number: Q709 - [ 5% ~ (O~ & Code Section(s): &.8: YL (,(JM S AACa
Zoning District: TF
Alder District: [, ~ AVhpme L

10/13



Standards for Variance

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall not grant a variance unless it finds that the applicant
has shown the following standards are met:

1.

10/13

There are conditions unique to the property of the applicant that do not apply generally to other
properties in the district.

This parcel is a contaminated site with an oil plume. Part of its deed restrictions mandates it to
maintain a capped site. Interior parking tree islands would violate these restrictions set forth by
the Department of Natural Resources.

The variance is not contrary to the spirit, purpose, and intent of the regulations in the zoning district
and is not contrary to the public interest.

The purpose of the code is to reduce the negative environmental effect of the development.
Pervious landscaped areas would disturb the oil plume, and therefore would create a negative
environmental effect.

For an area (setbacks, etc) variance, compliance with the strict letter of the ordinance would
unreasonably prevent use of the property for a permitted purpose or would render compliance with the
ordinance unnecessarily burdensome.

The use of the area is sited for parking for the Operations Center. This center currently
employs 65 people. Abandoning the back lot for parking, would put us in violation of the
required zoning parking requirements for this Employment zoned facility. The intent of this
parking lot is to provide 39 employee, vehicle parking spaces and 4 bicycle racks.

. The alleged difficulty or hardship is created by the terms of the ordinance rather than by a person who

has a present interest in the property.

The hardship is created by the conflict of the State of Wisconsin, Department of Natural
Resources requirements, the deed restrictions, and the City of Madison Interior Parking Lot
Landscaping requirements.

. The proposed variance shall not create substantial detriment to adjacent property.

The current adjacent properties are mostly industrial in nature (MG&E properties being directly
adjacent). This would pose little to no impact on current conditions.

. The proposed variance shall be compatible with the character of the immediate neighborhood.

This development is not incompatible with the neighboring industrial and eclectic mix of
buildings in the area.




Application Requirements

Please provide the following Information (please note any boxes left uncheck below could result in a
processing delay or the Board’s denial of your application):

Pre-application meeting with staff: Prior to submittal of this application, the applicant is strongly encouraged to
discuss the proposed project and submittal material with Zoning staff. Incomplete applications could resultin
referral or denial by the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Site plan, drawn to scale. A registered survey is recommended, but not required. Show the following on the site
plan (Maximum size for all drawings is 117 x 17"):
g Lot lines
Existing and proposed structures, with dimensions and setback distances to all property lines
Approximate location of structures on neighboring properties adjacent to variance
Major landscape elements, fencing, retaining walls or other relevant site features
Scale (1” = 20" or 1’ = 30’ preferred)
North arrow

OCoDooOo

Elevations from all relevant directions showing existing and proposed views, with notation showing the existing
structure and proposed addition(s). (Maximum size for all drawings is 11” x 17")

Interior floor plan of existing and proposed structure, when relevant to the variance request and required by
Zoning Staff (Most additions and expansions will require floor plans). (Maximum size for all drawings is
11" x 17")

Front yard variance requests only. Show the building location (front setback) of adjacent properties on each side
of the subject property to determine front setback average.

Lakefront setback variance requests only. Provide a survey prepared by a registered land surveyor showing
existing setbacks of buildings on adjacent lots, per MGO 28.138.

Variance requests specifically involving slope, grade, or trees. Approximate location and amount of slope,
direction of drainage, location, species and size of trees.

CHECK HERE. I acknowledge any statements implied as fact require supporting evidence.

mma g a aa

CHECK HERE. I have been given a copy of and have reviewed the standards that the Zoning Board of Appeals will
use when reviewing applica;ions for variances.

Owner’s Signature: W Date: /T:/Z ////5

="~

(Do not write below this line/For Office Use Only)

DECISION

The Board, in accordance with its findings of fact, hereby determines that the requested variance for

(is) (is not) in compliance with all of the standards for a variance.

Further findings of fact are stated in the minutes of this public hearing.

The Zoning Board of Appeals: [:]Approved DDenied DConditionally Approved

Zoning Board of Appeals Chair:

Date:

10/13




M e a d Madison Water Utility — Paterson Operations Center

Additions and Remodeling

Hlunt
I 110 South Paterson Street

Project Summary

The proposed project development is to provide safer and more appropriate spaces for the existing
Madison Water Utility Paterson Operations Center. Currently, the site and structures are used for
administrative offices, workshops and staging of work crews, and maintenance of Water Utility
construction vehicles. The Water Utility currently employs 65 people; the new, enhanced facility should
accommodate 80 employees. This facility typically operates from 7am to 4pm. However, during the busy
season (main breaks in the winter and well repairs in summer), there are many 24-hour-operation days.

The existing facility comprises 28,000 sf. The project includes demolition of the existing vehicle
maintenance bays and offices (8,900 sf). New, replacement construction is to provide enhanced vehicle
maintenance areas, employee support spaces, and administrative areas (22,700 sf). Remodeling and
minor addition to the existing two-and-half story building is to provide enhanced workshop space

(7,100 sf).

Site development is to include re-paving the existing parking lot, new fence line, site lighting, and a new
landscape terrace at the corner of Paterson and Main. The site design shall provide 39 parking spaces,
and 4 bike racks. The existing lot coverage is 98.9% impervious or building covered, with only 592 sf. The
proposed project would provide 1,222 sf of landscaped, pervious area, which provides 97.6% Iot
coverage. No usable open space is calculated, as it is not a residential use. Being a capped site with an
underground oil plume, additional landscaped areas at grade are not advised.

The project schedule is anticipating a public bid to be released in July 2015, and bid opening in August
2015. This would allow for a construction start in October 2015. The phased construction, with shifting
owner-occupied areas, is anticipated to take 20 months and would be complete in August 2017.

The current assessed value of land is $0.00, as a city property. The estimated project cost is $8.5 million.
Based on $1 million dollars of construction activity creating 6.8 direct construction jobs and 4.9 indirect
construction jobs, the project should create 99.5 jobs. This project is funded by the public entity of the
Madison Water Utility and is to be financed through the Utility Capital Budget.
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MADISON WATER UTILITY

Paterson Street Operations Center

RENDERING
Utility #stles 99 Apil 2015
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MADISON WATER UTILITY

SEE DETAILS

\— PROPOSED DECORATIVE FENCE

Paterson Street Operations Center

SITE IMPROVEMENTS PLAN

22 April 2015

LOT LINES ARE NOT MEASURED OR FIELD VERIFIED AND ARE SHOWN AS RECORDED ON THE
ORIGINAL PLAT OF THE CITY OF MADISON. ALL TOPOGRAPHIC DATA IS REFERENCED TO
'WISCONSIN COUNTY COORDINATE SYSTEM.
40 TOTAL PARKING STALLS.

2 ADA PARKING STALLS.

ESTIMATED EXTENT OF CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCEEDING NR 720 GENERIC RCLs FROM DEED
RESTRICTION, ATTACHMENT A DATED 7/2/2003, DOCUMENT # 3770078.

FOR ALL CONCRETE IN DRIVEWAY INCLUDING CONCRETE SIDEWALK, CONSTRUCT ACCORDING
TO DETAILS #3 AND #13, SHEET C-501.
AANY PAVEMENT DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION MUST BE REPLACED BY CONTRACTOR AT NO
EXPENSE TO OWNER.

ESTIMATED EXTENTS OF SOIL
CCONTAMINATION, SEE NOTE 4.

PROPOSED BOUNDARY OF SURFACE CAP
SIGN (SINGLE POST)

STORM INLET, CURB

STORM INLET, ROUND

STORM INLET, SQUARE

STORM SEWER MANHOLE
TRAFFIC FLOW DIRECTION

GAS

ELECTRIC, OVERHEAD
ELECTRIC, UNDERGROUND
FENCE

HANDRAIL

PROPERTY LINE

SANITARY SEWER

SIGNAL CABLE, UNDERGROUND
STORM SEWER / CULVERT
TELEPHONE, UNDERGROUND
TV CABLE

WATER

ASPHALT

CONCRETE

PAD-MOUNTED GENERATOR

Parking Lot Plan Site Information Block

Site Address: 855 E MAIN ST

Site acreage (total): 1.20 ACRE
Number of building stories: 1 (ADDITION)

Building Height:

DILHR type of construction: NEW
Total square footage of building: 14,840 SF

Use of property: INDUSTRIAL
Gross square feet of office:

Number of employees in warehouse:

Number of employees in office:

Number of bicycle stalls shown: 8
Number of parking stalls shown: 40

Small car: 0
Large car: 38
Accessible: 2
Total: 40
Number of trees: 8
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Plant List [ | i K [ .
Key |Botanical Name = [ [Quantity|Size |Spec|Comments Mature Size Cily of Madison - L t
ot Center Site 1
MA_|Maackia amurensis ‘Starburst Sterburst Amur Maackia 2| 2"Cal. | B&B iSingle siraightieader, maich specimens. branching shall start at 5-0" min. 20 htx 20 sp. 5 I Points Req.
PC ‘Cleveland Selecl” Clevelang Select Pear 2| 7 Cal. | B&B iSingle. siraightleader; match specimens; branching shall start 8t 5-0" min. 35htx 15 sp. tal Sq. Footage.of Developed Arsa. ;29425 51
SR__|Syringa reticulata Williamette" ory Pilar Tree Lilac 1__| 2" Cal. | B85 |Single. straightleader, match specimens; branching shal statat5-0" min. ___[20-25 htx10-15'5p Total No. ofLandscape Points Reg. |5per300 stdevelopedarea 2
n
T | Taxus X media Tauntorr Tadnton vew 12| 24'HL | BAB Singe. maich specimens 23 X455 Plont Typei Etement Hlnimun Slzg ot RN AL B T e
Deciduous Shrubs & Vines e T T s e (dbh)
Hp_|Hydrengea panicuiata Jane’ Litle Lime Hydrangea 5 | 3 H_| BB iSpaced 0 oc 45N x 45 sp £ pInS. 5P 12 Incheaiper =
Po ifollus ‘Dorina May Little Devi Ninebark 1 56| Cont {Space 50" o.c. 56 htx56 sp o it 15 arbarviasi] 34 betial KN
hrub, deciduous 3 gallon container size, Min. 18 .
Perennials & Omar 808 i 25 g : b evergreen 3 galion container size. Mn. 1224 121 \
ah__{Amsonia hubnehti Haifway to Arkansas' Halfway to Arkansas Nemow Leaf Blue Star ga. | Cont iSpace 30" o.c. htx25-3'sp perennials. 1 gallon container size, Min 8-18" 748 285
av hemilla vulgars Lady's Mantle gal. [C oace 18" oc. 515htx1-15'sp fencing orviall_in/a 4per0intt 5821f; 232
ba_|Baptisia australis Blue False ndigo aal. pace 3-0"o.c. X253 sp Existing sigrifcant specimen ree min. 2-1/2" cal. 72 perinch dbh ol g
ep |Echinacea x 'Pixie Pixie Coneflower gal. . {Space 18" oc. 52 hix15-2'sp Landscape fumiture for public seafing i
o _|Hosta Blue Angel’ Blus Angel Hosta g8l._|Cont {Space 3-6 0. hixdsp andfor trensi i oublicly ble 5 per seat ol 0 i e
pvs_|Panicum virgatum gal._| Cont. iSpace 3.07o hx253 sp [TOTAL POINTS! e
sa_|Seslaria [Autumn Moor Grass 20 qal_| Cont.iSpace 16" o.c. htx15'sp

MADISON WATER UTILITY

Madison
Water 11

Utitity S LANDSCAPE PLAN

22 April 2015

Paterson Street Operations Center
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DANE COUNTY
Dccument Number DEED RESTRICTION REGISTER OF DEEDS

. DOCUMENT #
R G GE

87/28/2883 B4:38:20FM

Trans. Fee:

Declaration of Restrictions

Exempt #:
InRe: Lots 7,8, 9, 10, 11, and 12 of Block 145, in the City of Rec. Fee: 21,60
Madison, according to the recorded plat thereof, located in the Fages: &
Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 13,
Township 7 North, Range 9 East. 0 G 3 i8 5
STATE OF WISCONSIN

Recording Area

COUNTY OF Dane

Name and Return Address

WHEREAS, The City of Madison, Wisconsin is the owner of David Denig-Chakroff
the above-described property. Madison Water Utility
523 East Main Street

Madison, WI 53703

WHEREAS, one or more petroleum product discharges have
occurred on this property, and as of October 5 and 6, 1994, when
soil samples were collected on this property, petroleum- 0709-134-1101-6

contaminated soil remained on this property at the following Parcel Identification Number (PIN)
location: southern half of property (see Attachment A).

WHEREAS, it is the desire and intention of the property owner to impose on the property
restrictions which will make it unnecessary to conduct further soil remediation activities on the
property at the present time.

NOW THEREFORE, the owner hereby declares that all of the property described above is held
and shall be held, conveyed or encumbered, leased, rented, used, occupied and improved subject
to the following limitation and restrictions:

The paved surfaces that existed on the above-described property on the date that this restriction
was signed form a barrier that must be maintained in order to prevent direct contact with residual
soil contamination that might otherwise pose a threat to human health. These structures are also
required in order to minimize the infiltration of water and prevent additional groundwater
contamination that would violate the groundwater quality standards in ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm.
Code. The paved surfaces shall be maintained on the above-described property in the locations
shown on the attached map, labeled “Attachment B” unless another barrier, with an infiltration
rate of 107 cm/sec or less, is installed and maintained in their place. The existing paved surfaces,
and any replacement barrier with an infiltration rate of 10”7 cm/sec or less, shall be maintained on
the above-described property in compliance with the attached maintenance plan labeled
“Attachment C” dated April 9, 2003, that was submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources by the City of Madison, as required by section NR 724.13(2), Wis. Adm. Code
(1999).

In addition, the following activities are prohibited on any portion of the above-described property
where an impervious cap has been placed or where impervious surfaces exist (see Attachment

1 Y
M:\CLERICAL\PROJECTS\34400\34490\Corres\ATH\3L34490_003 Attmts.doc \
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B), unless prior written approval has been obtained from the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources or its successor or assign: (1) Excavating or grading of the land surface; (2) Filling on
capped areas and areas with impervious surfaces; (3) Plowing for agricultural cultivation; and (4)
Construction or installation of a building or other structure with a foundation that would sit on or
be placed within the cap or impervious surface.

This restriction is hereby declared to be a covenant running with the land and shall be fully
binding upon all persons acquiring the above-described property whether by descent, devise,
purchase or otherwise. This restriction inures to the benefit of and is enforceable by the
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, its successors or assigns. The Department, its
Successors or assigns, may initiate proceedings at law or in equity against any person or persons
who violate or are proposing to violate this covenant, to prevent the proposed violation or to
recover damages for such violation.

Any person who is or becomes owner of the property described above may request that the
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources or its successor issue a determination that one or
more of the restrictions set forth in this covenant is no longer required. Upon the receipt of such
a request, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources shall determine whether or not the
restrictions contained herein can be extinguished. If the Department determines that the
restrictions can be extinguished, an affidavit, attached to a copy of the Department’s written
determination, may be recorded by the property owner or other interested party to give notice
that this deed restriction, or portions of this deed restriction, are no longer binding.

By signing this document,.bm/@ C{'eb((wigasserts that he or she is duly authorized to sign this
document on behalf of The City of Madison, Wisconsin.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the owner of the property has executed this Declaration of
Restrictions, this _( O day of Tﬁ(u.- .20 03 .

Signature:
Printed Name:
Title: __maaL "’

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this /() day of

/Kfc;tary Public, State of
My commission expires _ o2 — { X ~2 00

This document was drafied by ___Gannett Fleming, Inc. , with assistance from the
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources.

MACLERICAL\PROJECTS\34400\34490\Comres\ATH\SL 34490 _003 Attmts.doc
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65189
ATTACHMENT C
MAINTENANCE PLAN FOR SURFACE CAP
110 SOUTH PATERSON STREET
PARCEL NO. 0709-134-1101-6
(WDNR BRRTS CASE NO. 03-13-000045)

The owner of the property shall maintain the existing surface cap shown on Attachment B in
such a manner as to prevent, to the extent practicable, the infiltration of storm water runoff into
the soils in the areas of documented residual soil contamination. The areas of documented

residual soil contamination are shown on the Deed Restriction included in Attachment A.

Maintenance of the cap shall consist of, but not be limited to, annual visual inspections to assess
the integrity of the cap. Cracks, holes, erosion, or any other failure of the cap that will permit the

infiltration of storm water shall be repaired as soon as possible after discovery.

A brief statement signed by the property owner stating the results of the annual inspection and
any remedial measures taken shall be prepared annually and kept on file. Names and phone
numbers of contractors used and dates of surface cap repair and/or maintenance shall be included

in the annual statements. Statements shall be made available to the WDNR on request.

7\ )

Prfpared By: ( / 7 A;;prov;d By: Y
4/ L/f)ﬁ/f Ik %’/M /|74~ (SIGNATURE) A ?’g n ,42,(/?{ (SIGNATURE)

Duvid Denig U b L] oo [ U e Bid Lind, B0 5

N

Geinera U Mprppgir @B Hudinaeolronst lyde ST, o
< Y é = g ?
City of Madison Wisconsin Department of"KlaturaI Resources
O 3’/ //0/ Yox: (DATE) 4 Apm[ 03 9 ,l(lp-r;/ DPAT)

A)H’ 7/7,6/05

M:\CLERICAL\PROJ'ECTS\34400\34490\C0rrcs\AH'l\SL34490_002 Autmts.doc



AGENDA #

City of Madison, Wisconsin

>
<
&2
bomdy
Ayt
<0

A RESOLUTION PRESENTED June 17, 2003
REFERRED Common Council meeting of
Authorizing the Mayor and the City Clerk to execute July 1, 2003

a Deed Restriction on Water Utility property for Lots
7, 8 8, 10, 11, and 12 of Block 145 in the City of REREFERRED
Madison in  conjunction with the WDNR
requirements for site closure. This property is owned

by Madison Water Utility and currently houses the REPORTED BACK JUL 1§ 2003
Utility’s Operations Center.

ADOPTED ~ POF
RULES SUSPENDED
PUBLIC HEARING

Drafted By: Alan L. Larson
Principal Engineer - Water

Date: June 9, 2003 . .
APPROVAL OF FISCAL NOTE IS NEEDED
. . . BY THE COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE
Fiscal Note: No financial requirements, Approved By

Sponsors: Ald. Judy Oison
Ald. Jean MacCubbin - -

- e

(By request of the Board of Water Comptrolier's Office
Commissioners)
Aldermanic Dist. No. 6 _ RESOLUTION NUMBER 60704

ID NUMBER 3 492 4 é

WHEREAS: Madison Water Utility is finishing the cleanup of the Utility's Operation Center Site at 110 South
Paterson Street and has requested site closure from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
(WDNR); and ' '

WHEREAS: as a part of this site closure, Madison Water Utility agrees to a set of restrictions on the property;
and

WHEREAS: these restrictions shall be attached to the property until removed by WDNR.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the Mayor and the City Clerk are authorized to execute a Deed
Restriction per WDNR requirements in association with the cleanup of the Utility Operations Center on Lots 7,

8, 9, 10, 11, and 12 of Black 145 in the City of Madison, according to the recorded plat thereof, located in the
Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 13, Township 7 North, Range 9 East.

June 10, 2003-PS-C\TEMP\Paterson Deed_.doc



Madison Water Utility

David Denig-~Chakroff, General Manager 523 East Main Street
> s ; Madison, Wisconsin 53703

PH: 608 266 4651
FAX: 608 266 4426
water@ci.madison.wi.us

October 27, 2003

Ms. Linda Hanefeld

Dodgeville service Center

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
1500 N. Johns Street

Dodgeville, Wisconsin 53533

Subject: Deed Restriction for Water Utility Property

Dear Ms. Hanefeld:

Enclosed please find a copy of the recorded deed for our property on Paterson Street. We
assume that this will allow you to issue the closure letter for this property and we can finish the
project. Please let up know if that is not the case. ' '

Sincerely,

MADISON WATER UTILITY

Alan I on, P.E.
Principal Engineer

cc: Andy Harris ~ Gannett Fleming Inc.
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

South Central Region Headquarters

Scott MeCallum, Governor 3911 Fish Hatchery Road
Darrell Bazzell, Secretary Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397
WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266

FAX 608-275-3338
. TDD 608-275-3231

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES

April 23, 2002

File Ref: 03-13-000045

City of Madison Water Utility
523 E. Main St,
Madison W1

SUBJECT: Receipt of Site Closure: Madison Water Utility, 110 S. Patterson St,

Dear Sir or Madam:

On April 22, 2002 the Department received a request for “Site Closure” for the above named
site.

Section NR 726.07, Wisconsin Administrative Code, requires the Department to respond within
30 days after receipt of a request for case closure providing an estimated date by which the
department intends to issue a determination on case closure.

This letter serves as written acknowledgment of your request for closure. Based on current
Department workloads, your closure request will likely be reviewed within 1 to 2 months. NOTE:
This is only an estimate, changes in workload may cause unforeseen delays in the review
process. The Department will make every effort to review requests in a timely manner.

If you have any questions, please call me at the number listed below,

Sincerely,

Yendy Wechemedler

Wendy Weikemuller, Program Assistant
Remediation & Redevelopment
Telephone: (608) 275-3212

cc: File
Andrew Harris, Gannett Fleming Inc., 8025 Excelsior Dr. Madison W| 53717

Quality Natural Resources Management @
Through Excellent Customer Service Pt on
Pap
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Fax: (608) 831-3337

April 19, 2002
File #34490.001

Mr. Mike Schmoller

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
South Central Regional Headquarters

3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Fitchburg, WI 53711

N
Re:  Closure Request for Madison Water Utility Operations Center Site “ O
110 S. Paterson St., Madison, Wisconsin
WDNR File Ref: 45 UST — Dane County
BRRTS #03-13-000045
PECFA Claim #53703-2901-10

Dear Mike:

On behalf of the City of Madison, Gannett Fleming, Inc. is submitting one copy of the Case
Summary and Close Qut Form (Form NR 4400-202) and required attachments for closure of the
Madison Water Utility Operations Center site located at 110 South Paterson Street, Madison,
Wisconsin. Checks for $750 and $250 are enclosed for closure request review and the GIS

Registry fee, respectively.

Soil samples collected in October 1994 at the site prior to remedial activities documented a
widespread area with contaminant concentrations exceeding NR 720 soil cleanup standards. In
an effort to remediate impacted soils, a bioventing system was operated for about one and one-
half years. However, the bioventing blower would not run for extended periods of time because
it continued to pull in excessive condensate due to wet conditions. These conditions persisted
because it took longer for the groundwater trenches to dewater the site than anticipated. The
effectiveness of the bioventing system was likely hindered by the high percentage of fine-grained

soils at the site,

The remaining contaminated soil at the site is covered by a concrete and asphalt cap, which
minimizes the direct-contact risk associated with impacted soils and prevents further
groundwater contamination by preventing the infiltration of storm water.

MACLERICALWPROJECTS\34400134490\ Reports\Closeout\1L34490_001 doc Continued . . .
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Gannett Fleming

Mr, Mike Schmoller
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
April 19, 2002

2-

The groundwater monitoring conducted at this site and the results of Mann-Kendall statistical
trend analyses document that the groundwater plume is stable or receding. MW-2 is the only
monitoring well on site with contamination exceeding WDNR NR 140 Preventive Action Limits
(PALs). A small free product plume remains at MW-2, but it appears to be stable, and its
measured thickness has decreased from over 6 inches when monitoring began to less than 1 inch.

Remediation through natural attenuation (RNA) sample results from January 2002 were used to
calculate the estimated assimilative capacity (EAC) of the aquifer at the site. The EAC based on
the stoichiometry of BTEX degradation is 19.6 mg/t, which is eight times the dissolved-phase
BTEX concentration of 2.44 mg/f in MW-2 on January 16, 2001,

Our proposed pathway to closure for soil and groundwater at the site is the maintenance of the
existing concrete and asphalt surface cap and natural attenuation, respectively. Proposed
institutional controls are a deed restriction for residual soil contamination and listing the site on

the GIS Registry for residual groundwater contamination.

The attachments to Form NR 4400-202 include the following items:

Attachment A
e Case History
e Proposed Maintenance Plan for Surface Cap
e Table A-1: Free Product Thickness at MW-2
e Figure A-1: Free Product Thickness at MW-2
e Table A-2: VOCs Analytical Results for City Well No. 24
¢ Figure A-2: Surface Cap Photos Taken on April 9, 2001

Attachment B
e Figure B-1: Location Map
e Figure B-2: Site Map
¢ Figure B-4: Pre-Remedial Soil Sample Location Map
e Figure B-5: Pre-Remedial Cross Section
e Figure B-8: Groundwater Sample Location Map
o Figure B-9: Groundwater Contour Map

MACLERICALPROJECTS\4400\34490\Reports\Closeoun] L34490_001.doc Continued . . .




Gonnett Fieming

Mr. Mike Schmoller
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

April 19,2002
-3-

Attachment C
e Table C-1: Pre-Remedial Soil Analytical Results
¢ Table C-3 (1 of 4): Groundwater Contaminant Chemistry Data for PVOCs
¢ Table C-3 (2 of 4); Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results for Regulated Polycyclic
Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) and DRO
¢ Table C-3 (3 of 4): Natural Attenuation Parameters for Groundwater (January 2002)
e Table C-3 (4 of 4): Estimated Assimilative Capacity of the Aquifer on January 16, 2002
e Table C-4: Groundwater Depth and Elevation Data

Attachment D
¢ Mann-Kendall Statistical Tests for MW-3, MW-4, and MW-8 (Form 4400-215)

Attachments E and F
e Signed Statement by the Responsible Party and Copy of the Most Recent Deed

Attachment H
e Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody Records for Samples Collected

Between 10/17/00 and 01/16/02

Attachment I
e Geographic Position of Contaminated Site

We look forward to a favorable review from the WDNR for the closure of this site. Please call
Jim Lund or me if you have any questions regarding this closure request.

Sincerely,

GANNETT FLEMING, INC.

([l flo

Andrew J, Harris ~Lund, P.E,
Project Engineer Senior Project Manager
AJH/IBL/reb

cc: Al Larson (Madison Water Utility)

M:ACLERICAL\PROJECTS\34400134490\Reports\Closeaui\| L34490_001.doc



NR 4400-202 (rev.11-20-01) Page 1
WDNR BRRTSCASE# 03 . 13 . 000045 WDNR SITENAME 110 S. Paterson Street

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Case Summary and Close Out Form

The Case Surmary and Close Out Form has been designed by staff in the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment to provide
responsible parties, environmental consultants, Department staff, and other interested parties with instructions and a checklist of
information that must be submitted for evaluation prior to case closure, The closure of a case means that the Department has determined
that no further response is required at that time. Various closure options are available within Department rules. Responsible parties and
their consultants should specify the options sought for closure for the soils and groundwater at their site. Groundwater quality standards
found in ch. NR 140 and soil standards found in ch. NR 720 must generally be met. However, some closure options allow closure where
standards are not met, if the site is placed on the GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites or if deed restrictions are imposed on
impacted properties. The Department may reopen a previously closed case if informntion regarding site conditions indicates that
contamination on or from the site poses a threat to public health, safcty or welfare or the environment.

In order to expedite the closure process for your case, you should provide a complete and accurate closure package according to the
following instructions. Submit the Case Summary and Close Out Form snd required attachments as a stand alone document. Please do

not submit the cloge out request in a bound report. _All maps should be no larger than 8.5 x 14 inches where designated. Also,
please do not use shading or highlights on any of the analytical tables, maps or other Information as it interferes with scanning
dacuments into our GIS registry. Instead, you mav use a bold font on information of importance. The information supplied should
succinetly summarize the chronological history of the entire case and should support the justification for closure. Submission of
tabulated analytical results from previous reports is acceptable (i.e. it is not necessary to create new tables). However, do not submit

previously submitted reports themselves as attachments.

NOTE: Use of this form is required by the Department for any case close out application filed pursuant to ch. 292, Wis. Stats. and ch. NR
726, Wis. Adm. Code. Completion of this form is mandatory for applications for case closure. The Department will not consider, or
sct upon your application, unless all applicable sections are completed on this form and the closure fee required by ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm,
Code, Table 1 is included. It is not the Department’s intention to use any personally identifiable information from this form for any purpose
other than reviewing close out requests and determining the need for additional response action.

The following items should be included in the order shown (if any item is not included, please attach a Jjustification):

{A) A Bricf, Written Case History, Description of the Remedial Action Taken and Justification for Case Closure must be
included. The Case History should consist of the Executive Summary from the Site Investigation Report, n summery of any
investigative activities conducted subsequent to the Site Investigation Report, and a summary of the interim and remedial actions
tnken at the site. The history should also specify the pathway(s) to closure requested for both the soil and groundwater as specified
initem #8 on the form and include a description of any residun! contamination in soils or groundwater and location of properties or
partial properties within the contamination site boundaries.

(B} Maps to be included with this form:
1. Regianal Lacation Map that identifies the site on a USGS topographic map and also identifies locations of all municipal

and potable wells within 1200” of the site must be included, The map shall be no larger than 8.5 x 14 inches.

2. Site Map, as required by s. NR 726.05(3)(a)}(4)b, to scale showing the layout of the buildings, roads contamination
sources, utility lincs, monitoring and potable wells, property boundarics and other relevant features of all properties within
the contamination boundaries, The map shall be no larger than 8.5 x 14 inches.

3. Copy of Certified Survey Map(s), as required by s. NR 716.15(2(j)(2), or the relevant portion of the recorded plat map
for those properties where the legal description in the most recent deed refers to n certified survey map or a recorded plat
map. Include the parcel identification number for each property, if the county in which the property is located uses parcel
identification numbers, This information must be submitted for all properties within the contaminated site boundaries.

4. Pre-Remedial Soil Sample Location Map(s) that depict all soil sample locations and the items listed in Item B.2,, above.
Note in bold font those sample locations that exceed ch. NR 720 (including free product lacation) and identify the extent of
contamination. Maps should be prepared according to the applicable portions of s. NR 716.15(2)(h)1. You may submit
more then one map, for example various contaminant isoconcentration maps. Maps should be no larger than 8.5 x 14
inches.

5. Pre-Remedial Geologle Cross Section(s) including source location(s), extent of soil and groundwater contamination, free
product location/depth, soil sample locations, water table elevation, and bedrock elevation, if encountered. Maps should be
prepared according to the requirements in ss. NR 716.15(2)(g)5-8 and 716.15(2)(h)1-2.
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WDNR BRRTSCASE# 03 . 13 . 000045 WDNR SITENAME 110 S. Paterson Street

(C) Tables t
1.

(D) Graphs

Post-Remedial Soil Sample Location Map(s) which show the location of all post-remedial soil sample locations, the
extent of remedial efforts and the items listed in Item B.2., above. Use bold font to indicate sample locations that exceed
ch. NR 720 soil standards, and identify the extent of any remaining contaminated soils by drawing a single contour to
identify the horizontal extent of each area of contamination. This should include adjacent affected properties. Maps
should be prepared according to the applicable portions of s. NR 716.152)(h}1. You may submit more than one map but
each one should be no greater than 8.5 x 14 inches.

Post-Remedial Geologic Cross Section(s) including former source location(s), showing the vertical extent of remaining
soil and groundwater contamination, soil sample locations, extent of excavation, water table elevation, and bedrock
¢levation, if encountered. Maps should be prepared according to ss. NR 716.15(2)(g)5-8 and 716.15(2)(h)1-2 and should
not be greater than 8.5 x 14 inches.

Groundwater Sample Location Map(s) which show the lacations of the items fromB.2., above, and all of the monitoring
wells, sumps, extraction wells, and potable wells. Use bold font to indicate those wells that have PAL or ES excecdances
in the most recent round of sampling (differentiate between PAL and ES). Maps should be prepared according to the
applicable portions of ss. NR 716.15(2)(h)1 and 726.05(3)(a)4 d. You may submit one or more maps that include the pre-
remedial extent of groundwater contsmination, post-remedial extent of groundwater contamination, and isoconcentration
maps.

Groundwater Contour Map(s) which show the historical changes in direction, elevation and/or gradient. Provide one
map if data is consistent over time. Maps should be prepared according to the applicable portions of ss. NR 716.15(2)(g)5-
8 and 716.15(2)(h)1-2.

o include:
Pre-Remedial Soil Analytical Results Table(s) that show the results for sll contaminants analyzed and sample depths of

all of the pre-remedial soil samples (i.e. tank pull, site investigation, ete.). If more than one table, please put them in
chronological order. Use bold font to note those results that exceed the ch. NR 720 soil standards. Provide the level of
detection for results which are below the detection level (i.e. do not just list as ND), Identify the depth of the water table,
All data must be in table format as specified in ss. NR 716.15(2)(g)3 and 716.15(2)(h)3, (i.e. do not submit Iab data sheets
unless they have not been submitted in o previous report).

Post-Remedisal Soil Annlytical Results Table(s) that show the results for all contaminants analyzed and sample depths of
all of the post-remedial soil samples. Use bold font to indicate the analyses that exceed ch. NR 720 soil standards. Provide
the level of detection for analytical resulls which are below the detection level (i.e. do not just list as ND), Identify the
depth of the water table. Document free product recovery results as required in s, NR 708.15. All data must be in table
format a5 identified in ss. NR 716.15(2)(g)3 and 716.15(2)(h)3, (i-e. do not submit lab data sheets unless they have not
been submitted in a previous report).

Groundwater Analytical Results Table(s) showing all of the site’s historical groundwater results for all contaminants
analyzed in chronological order. Use bold font to indicate those results which exceeded ch. NR 140 (differentiate between
PAL and ES exceedances), All data must be in table format as ideatified in ss. NR 716.15(2)(g)3 and 716.15(2)(h)3, (i.c.
do not submit lab data sheets unless they have not been submitted in & previous report). Differentiate between pre-
remedial, remedial and post-remedial samples (i.e. identify when the groundwater remediation system was active/inactive)
and provide dates that samples were collected.

Groundwater Elevations Table which shows all of the site’s historical groundwater elevations for each well in
chronologic order. Also indicate the elevations of the top and bottom of the screened interval for each well.

and Statistical Annlyses which demonstrate the dynamics of the groundwater plume, for sites requesting elosure using

Natural Attenuation under s. NR 726.05(2)(b). Refer to WDNR Publication RR-614 for guidance,

(E) Copy of

most recent deed that includes the legal description of the source property, and copies of the legal descriptions for all

properties affected. Where o public streetor highway right of way has groundwater contamination above the ES, provide
cvidence that notice has been given to the Clerk of the town and county, or village ot city where the right of way is located, and
municipal department or state agency responsible for maintaining that street or highway.

(F) Provide

@ statement signed by the RP that the legal descriptions of all properties within or partially within the contaminated site

boundaries are attached to the statement.

(G) Provide

a copy of the letter(s) as required by s. NR 726.05(3)(2)(4)(g), sent by the RP to all iandowners whose property has

groundwater contamination that exceeds NR 140 Enforcement Standards. Letters must contain standard pravisions of
Appendix A of ch. NR 726.
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I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the information presented on and attached to this form is true and accurate, This
recommendation for case closure is based upon all available data as of _04/19/02 (date). Thave read the Case Summary and
Close Out Form Instructions and all required information has been included.

Form Completed By: X__Closeout Review Fee Attached
X___ GW Registry fee attached
(oo fss
Wt) Way LV
(Signature}..” U 2 (Date)
Printed Name: Andrew J. Harris Company Name: _Cannett Fleming, Inc.

Email address: __ nhamris@gfnet.com

If not site owner, relationship to site owner: Consultant

Address: 8025 Excelsior Drive, Madison, W1 53717

Telephone Number: ( 608 ) 836-1500 FAX Number: (_608 ) 831-3337

Environmental Consultant (if different then above);

Address;
Telephone Number: ( )} FAX Number: { )
1, SITE LOCATION & ZONING

WDNR Site Name: Madison Water Utility Operations Center, 110 S, Paterson St., Madison, WDNR File Ref: 45 UST-Dane Cty

110 South Paterson Street, Madison, Wisconsin

Complete Site Address:
WDNR BRRTS Case #: - e . FD#__
PECFA Claim#: 5 3. . 7.0 3 -2 % 0 1 -1 1

Responsible Party Name:__ City of Madison Water Utility

Complete Responsible Party Address: 523 East Main Street
Site Legal Description: _SW 1/4, SE 1/4,Section 13, T 7 N, R_9E (E/W) Town: Madison

County: _Dane Latitude: 43 °4 > 5 2 4 » Longitude: 8% ¢ 22: 2 o 0

GIS Coordinates obtained: on site using GPS Locator converted or projected onto WMTM '91
using RR GIS Registry on screen digitizing to get WMTM coordinates

Date of Incident/Discovery: 84998 (9 g Contaminant Type(s): _ GRO, PVOCs, DRO, PAHs

Quantity Released: Unknown Post remedial Zoning Classification ; Industrial
(do not abbreviate zoning terms)
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WDNRBRRTSCASE# 03 . 13 . 000045 WDNR SITE NAME _110 8. Paterson Street

2. RECEPTORS
Identify all pre-remedial potential and actual receptors, the potential risk and their locations (i.c. both on and off site utility corridors,
basements or sumps of nearby buildings, direct contact threat from soil, water supplics, surface watérs, sediments, etc.) (For definition,

refer to 5. NR 700,03 (47), Wis. Adm. Code):
The City of Madison Water Utility operates two drinking water supply wells (#24 at 101 North Livingston Street and #17 at 201 South

Hancock Street) that are jn the vicinity of the site.

Have the remedial nctions abated the potential or actual impacts to these receptors? X Yes No

If no, provide details in case summaty,
If yes, please identify the nature of the remaining risk and the receptor at risk: _Remaining risk is minimal as the plune has diminished and the cntire

site is paved, which minimizes the migration of contaminated groundwater,

3. SOIL INVESTIGATION INFORMATION
Extent Defined? X __Yes ___ No Ifnot, explain Why?

Soil Type(s): Sand and gravel fill and clayey silt Depth of Contaminati on: 4.5 feet bgs

Type of Bedrock; _Sandstone Depth to Bedrock: 125 feet (approx.)

Is any contaminated soil (unsaturated or saturated) in contact with the bedrock? Yes _X_No

List all contaminants found in soil (regardless of ch. NR 720 standards/attach table if necessary)
Benzene, Ethylbenzene; MTBE; Toluene; 1,2,4-TMB; 1,3,5-TMB; Xylenes; GRO; DRO

Measurable Free Product? X Yes No  Deptl/ Location: On water table surface ot MW-2

4. SOIL REMEDIATION INFORMATION
Remedial Action Completed? X Yes No s.NR 720.19 Analysis? Yes_X No Ifyes, attach supporting documentation.

Were Immediate or Interim Actions Conducted? Yes X No If yes, what action was taken?

Brief Description of Remedial Action Taken: _ Installation and operation of an SVE system.

Were Soils Excavated? X Yes No  Quantity: 980tons  Disposal Method; Madison Prairie Landfill

Final Confirmation Sample Collection Methods: No soil samples collected. Residual impacted soils are covered by concrete/asphalt.

Final Soil/Drill Cuttings Disposal Location; A

Estimated volume and depth of in situ soils exceeding ch. NR 720 Table RCLs or site specific RCLs: 3,300 cu. yds.; 4.5 f. depth

Estimated volume and depth of in situ soils exceeding ch. NR 746 Table 1 or Table 2 or site specific RCLs: 600 cu. yds, 4.5 ft depth

5. GROUNDWATER INFORMATION
Extent of Contamination Defined? X _ Yes No N/A  Remedial Action Completed? X Yes No N/A

Brief Description of Remedial Action Taken: Installation and operation of a groundwater pump and treat system.

# of Sample Rounds: 14 Depth(s) to Groundwater/Flow Direction(s): 47 feet bgs; southeast

Field Analyses? Yes X No Lab Analyses? X Yes No # of Sampling points: 9
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WDNRBRRTS CASE# 03 - 13 . 000045 WDNR SITE NAME _110 S. Paterson Street
#NR 141 Monitoring Wells Sampled: 9 # Temporary Groundwater Sampling Points Sampled: 9
# Recovery Sumps Sampled: 0 # Municipal Wells Sampled: 0 # Private Wells Sampled: 0 .

List all contaminants found in Emundwater (regardless of ch. NR 140 standards/attach table if necessary)
Benzene; Ethylbenzene; MTBL; Toluene; Trimethylbenzene; Xylenes; Anthracene; Benzo(a)pyrene; Benzo(b)fluoranthene; Chrysene

Fluoranthene; Fluorene; Napthalene; Pyrene

Has DNR Been Notified of Substances in Groundwater w/o Standards? %X Yes No If Yes, How Many? 2

What Substances?  GRO, DRO

Potable Wells Within 1200 Feet of Site? X Yes No  Have They Been Sampled? X Yes  No

[NOTE: Wells are to be included on map described in Item B8]

Have Well Owners/Occupants Been Notified of Resuits? Yes X No Are notification letters attached? Yes X No

Preventive Action Limit Currently Exceeded? X Yes No  Ifyes, identify location(s) MW-2
Enforcement Standard Currently Exceeded? X Yes No If yes, identify location(s) MW-2
Measurable Free Product Detected? X Yes No pre-temedistion? X post-remediation?

Was Free Product remediated? X Yes No  Explain; Manual bailing and vacuum truck removal have been used, but

localized residual free product remains on site,

6. OTHER CONTAMINATED MEDIA INFORMATION
Have Other Media Been Impacted (either on-site or off-site)? _ Yes X No Briefly describe type and extent of all
contamination found in media other than soil or groundwater;

Remedial Action Completed? Yes No X N/A Brief Description of Remedial Action Taken:
# of Sample Rounds: Field Analyses? Yes No Lab Analyses? Yes No
# of Sampling Points: ‘ Tables of Analytical Results for all contaminants Aitached? Yes

7. PATHWAY TO CLOSURE PROPOSED AND ASSOCIATED SITE INFORMATION:

Soil Groundwater

___=5.NR 720.09/720.11 Generic RCLs __<s./NR 140.10 Table [ & Table 2 Values

X 5. NR 720.19(2) Soil Performance Standards(SPS) __.5. NR 140.28(2) PAL Exemption

___8.NR 720.19(3) Site Specific Standards(SSRCLs) zf__s. NR 726.05(2)(b}, = ES Natural Atienuation

Petroleum Storage Tank Soil Options for Closure: Petroleum Storapge Taunk Groundwater Options for Closure:

.8 NR 746.07 Soil Scrcening Levels/Post Investigation s, NR 746.07 2PAL <ES Low Permeability Site/Post Investigation
__5.NR 746.08 Soil Screening/Post Remediation .8 NR746.07 2ES, Permeable Site, Post Investigation

.5 NR 746.08 2ES, Low Permeability Site, Post Remediation
__..5. NR 746.08 2ES, Permcable Site, Post Remediation
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WDNRBRRTS CASE# 03 . 13 . 000045 WDNR SITENAME __ 110 S. Paterson Street
A, Enforcement Actions Closed Out? Yes Noe X N/A  Permits Closed Out? Yes No X NaA
B. Proposed Post Remediation Land Use: Residential Commercial _X _Industrial ____ Other Specify:

C. Does Remedy Include Soil Performance Standard (SPS)? X Yes No -

Type: X_Cap __ Soail Building X __ Natural Attenuation of Groundwater ___ Other
Specify:_conerete and asphalt surface cap.

Will the proposed post remediation land use be consistent with the maintenance of the SPS? X Yes No
Why?
Proof of ch, NR 714 public notice attached? Yes X No (Proofcan be either the actunl entire page of the newspaper

with the notice OR a “Proof of Publication” from the Newspaper Pubfisher)

Maps and photos attached documenting the cap aren, construction, and/or the integrity of the cap? X Yes No N/A

A maintenance plan is attached for the performance standard per ss, NR 720.19(2) and 724, 13(2), Wis. Adm. Cade? X Yes __No

D. Does Remedy include SSRCLs? Yes X No
Is post-remedial land use industrial?_X Yes ___ No

Is zoning change required or completed? Yes X No  Ifyes, have you attached verification of the zoning for affected
properties? Yes __ No

Complete assumptions and calculations for SSRCLs attached with justification? ___ Yes No

Ifusing EPA Soil Screening Level Model as justification for closure of sites with residual contaminated soils, are the numbers used:

(circle one)  site specific inputs or defaults and are calculations and results attached? ___ Yes No
E. Does Remedy Include Natural Attenuation of Groundwater only? (i.c. there is no residual soil contamination?) Yes X__ No
Mann-Kendall/Mann-Whitney U Results attached? X Yes No (required for ch. NR 746 permeable sites)

F. Describe how the following pathways are protected:
1) Direct Contact Pathway; _Entire site is paved.

2) Groundwater; _Natural attenuation.

8. PROPOSED INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS (See PUB. RR-606)
. Unrestricted
X_Deed Restriction (required for industrial cleanup level/ and when performance standard requires maintenance plan)
___Deed Notice

. Far public street or highway right of way contamination, provide notice as required See item ( E ) in the case summary
checklist

X_RR GIS Registry of Closed Sites
___ Other

Copy of Draft Deed Document(s) attached? Yes X No (sce RR web site: http://www.dnr state. wi.us/org/aw/rr/index. htm])
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WDNRBRRTSCASE# 03 . 13 . 000045 WDNR SITE NAME _ 110 8. Paterson Street
FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
PROJECT MANAGER: Date Reviewed:
FIRST REVIEW DATE: [ 1Approved | |Denicd
(Signature) (Signature) (Signature) (Signature)
SECOND REVIEW DATE: [ ) Approved | ] Denicd
(Signature) (Signature) (Signature) (Signature)

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:

Closure Approved With:
No Restrictions
Listing on GIS Registry
__ Zoning Verification
Deed Restriction
Deed Notice
Site Specific Close Out Letter
Well Abandonment Documentation
Soil Disposal Documentation
Public Notice of soil performance standard remedy
NR 140 Exemption For:

Specific Comments:

— Closure Denied, Needs More:
. Investipation
Groundwater Monitoring
Soil Remediation
___ Groundwater Remediation
.. Documentation of Soil Landspreading or Biopile Destiny
__ Specific Comments:




Gonnett Fleming

ATTACHMENT A

CASE HISTORY
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Gunnett Fleming

Background

In August 1988, three underground petroleum product (one 500-gallon diesel, one 1,000-
gallon unleaded gasoline, and one 2,000-gallon leaded gasoline) storage tanks were
removed from the City of Madison Water Utility Operations Center located at 110 South
Paterson Street in Madison. A location map of the site is shown in Figure B-1.
Contaminated soils were encountered and excavated from the immediate area of the
tanks. The contamination was determined to result from a hole in the unleaded gas tank.
Soil samples were not collected for analysis, and the Wisconsin Department of Natural

Resources (WDNR) indicated at the time that no further soil excavation was required.

Three new 2,000-gallon underground fiberglass tanks were installed in the same
excavation that had been used for the former tanks. During installation of the new tanks,
four leak detection wells (LD-1 through LD-4, see Figure B-2) were constructed in the
backfill material. As a follow-up to the soil excavation work, the WDNR required the
water utility to periodically collect groundwater samples from the four leak detection
monitoring wells. Subsequently, as a result of documented groundwater contamination,

the WDNR required the water utility to conduct a groundwater investigation to determine

the extent of contamination.

Findings and Conclusions From Site Investigation

In October 1993, Eder Associates (now known as Gannett Fleming) installed and
sampled three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3, see Figure B-2) in
an attempt to define the extent of contamination. Three monitoring wells, one leak
detection well, and a monitoring well (MW-6, owned by Madison Gas & Electric
[MG&E] and located on its property immediately south of the site) were sampled for
gasoline range organics (GROs), volatile organic compounds (VOCs), and dissolved

lead. Water levels were measured to determine the direction and gradient of groundwater

flow.
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Gannett Fleming

Contamination above NR 140 enforcement standards was measured in the two
downgradient on-site monitoring wells, MW-2 and MW-3. In addition, while one of the
downgradient monitoring wells was being drilled, a petroleum odor was noticed in the
soil cuttings from the unsaturated zone. It was determined through a historical records
search that an aboveground bulk petroleum storage facility had been located at this site as
recently as 1959. The former location of the aboveground storage facility is shown in

Figure B-4. The site was owned by Standard Oil Company in 1959,

Both the soil boring observations and the historical site information indicated that it was
likely there were areas of petroleum-contaminated soil in and near the location of the
former aboveground storage tanks that needed to be defined. The full extent of
groundwater contamination could not be determined using the three monitoring wells

installed in October 1993. As a result of these data gaps, a second phase of investigation

was performed.

In October 1994, three additional on-site monitoring wells, MW-7 through MW-9, were
installed to further define both the flow direction and the limits of groundwater
contamination. Groundwater sample locations are shown in Figure B-4. In addition to
installing the three new monitoring wells, we drilled 24 shallow boreholes in the area
where the aboveground bulk petroleum storage facility had formerly been located. The
locations of the boreholes are also shown in Figure B-4. One unsaturated soil sample was
collected from each borehole between 2.5 and 4.5 feet below grade for analysis of GRO,
diesel range organics (DRO), and petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs).

This phase of the investigation identified DROs, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons
(PAHs), GROs, PVOCs, and lead as the contaminants of concern and revealed that the
most highly contaminated groundwater under the site was located in the area between the

leak detection wells and two of the downgradient monitoring wells, MW-2 and MW-3,

The DRO and GRO soil contamination in the unsaturated zone appears to be widespread

throughout the area where the aboveground storage tanks were formerly located. Soil
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contamination extends from near the ground surface to groundwater (5 to 6 feet) in most
areas that were investigated. A geologic cross section depicting the pre-remedial extent
of soil and groundwater contamination is shown in Figure B-5. The absence of any
consistent pattern of contaminant levels indicates that releases were not limited to certain
areas, It is very likely that the past use of this site as an aboveground bulk petroleum
storage facility resulted in widespread contamination of on-site soils and groundwater,
Based on the soil sample results, it appears that approximately 3,500 cubic yards of soil

were potentially impacted by petroleum releases.

Subsurface conditions consist of sand and gravel fill to approximately 3 feet below
ground surface (bgs), underlain by clayey silt to silty clay. Between 1993 and 1998, the
average depth to groundwater was between 4 and 5 feet bgs, groundwater flow was to the
southeast, and the average measured hydraulic gradient was approximately 0.008 ft/ft
when the remediation system was not pumping groundwater. The hydraulic conductivity
of the shallow aquifer is approximately 5 x 10-5 cm/sec. The average linear velocity of
groundwater is less than 5 fi/year, assuming an effective porosity of 25 percent. The
general groundwater flow direction, based on the latest groundwater elevation data

(January 16, 2002), continues to be to the southeast (see F igure B-9).

Summary of Interim and Remedial Actions

The remediation system was designed and installed in j)hases. Between August and
December 1996, two groundwater trenches (GWT-1 and GWT-2), eight soil venting
trenches (VT-1 through VT-8), and associated underground piping were installed. Figure
B-2 shows the layout of the groundwater and soil venting trenches. Approximately 980
tons of contaminated soil was excavated from the site when the trenches and piping were

installed. The soil was disposed of at the Madison Prairie Land#ill.
Pilot tests were conducted at the site between January and May 1997 to determine the

design parameters for the permanent remediation system. Shortly after the pilot tests, the

permanent remediation system was installed. The air stripper for treating the pumped
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groundwater from GWT-1 and GWT-2 and the vacuum blower used for bioventing in
VT-1 through VT-8 are located in a remediation equipment building. GWT-1 and GWT-
2 are both approximately 50 feet long and 13 feet deep and are designed to control and
captﬁre the petroleum-contaminated groundwater and free produgt at the site and to lower
the water table to enhance the performance of the bioventing system. The bi-level

bioventing trenches are screened at approximately 4 and 6 feet bgs.

The groundwater pump-and-treat system began operating full-time on February 16, 1998.
When the remediation system was shut down permanently on May 9, 2000, about
2,776,000 gallons of contaminated groundwater were collected from GWT-1 and GWT-
2, treated by the air stripper, and discharged to the storm sewer. The bioventing system
was operated during the warm weather months between December 1998 and May 2000.

Periodic samples of the effluent from the air stripper were collected for naphthalene and
PVOC analysis, according to WDNR guidelines. Results are on file with the WDNR,
along with our monthly discharge monitoring reports (DMRs).

Since December 1995, MW-2 has contained up to 6.6 inches of free product. Free
product thickness, along with estimated amounts of water/free product mixture recovered
from MW-2, are shown in Table A-1 in Attachment A. The free product thickness data
tabulated in Table A-1 is shown graphically in Figure A-1. As Figure A-1 shows, the
‘thickness of the free proﬁuct at MW-2 has decreased from over 6 inches when free
product recovery started in December of 1995 to less than 1 inch. The estimated volume
of water/free product mixture recovered from MW-2 is 90 gallons. Free product recovery
was achieved primarily through manual bailing; however, a high-vac truck was used on

two occasions to remove free product during July and December of 2001.

According to Theresa Peters of the City of Madison Water Utility (608-266-6209), there
are no private drinking water wells within 1,200 feet of the site. The only potable well
within 1,200 feet of the site is the City’s Well No. 24 at 101 North Livingston Street.

This well is screened over 700 feet bgs in a different aquifer from the one associated with
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this site. PVOCs associated with this site were non-detectable in the latest groundwater
sample collected from this well. A copy of the latest sample results for PVOCs and

. -

PAHs for this well is included in Attachment A.

Justification for Closure

Soil samples collected in October 1994 at the site prior to remedial activities documented
a widespread area with contaminant concentrations exceeding NR 720 soil cleanup
standards (see Table C-1). In an effort to remediate impacted soils, the bioventing system
was operated for about one and one-half years. However, the bioventing blower would
not run for extended periods of time because it continued to pull in excessive condensate
due to wet conditions, These conditions persisted because it took longer for the
groundwater trenches to dewater the site than anticipated. The effectiveness of the
bioventing system was likely hindered by the high percentage of fine-grained soils at the

site.

Since the initial soil sampling during the site investigation, approximately 18 percent
(980 tons) of the total estimated volume of contaminated soil was removed from the site
during the installation of the groundwater recovery and bioventing systems. The
remaining contaminated soil at the site is covered by a concrete and asphalt cap, which

minimizes the direct contact risk associated with impacted soils.

The groundwater monitoring conducted at this site documents that the groundwater
plume is stable or receding. Mann-Kendall trend analyses using the WDNR’s Form
4400-215 were conducted for the PVOC groundwater monitoring data from MW-3, MW-
4, and MW-8, as shown in Attachment D. The Mann-Kendall results for wells MW-3,
MW-4, and MW-8 show that trends for benzene and MTBE are either decreasing or
stable at the 80 percent confidence level. The only definitive increasing trend (i.e., at the
90 percent confidence level) was for toluene at MW-4, but the concentrations are well
below the PAL. Contaminant concentrations in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-5, MW-6,
MW-7, and MW-9 have always been below PALs for PVOCs and PAHs since

MCLERICAL\PROJECTS\34400\34490\Reposts\CloseoutrAltachA doc




Gannett Fleming

monitoring began, Simple inspection of the monitoring data reveals that naphthalene

concentrations, the primary PAH of concern, have decreased to below the PAL in MW-3,
MW-4, and MW.8,

The only monitoring well on site with contamination exceeding PALs is MW-2. A small
free product plume remains at MW-2, but it appears to be stable, and its measured
thickness has decreased from over 6 inches when monitoring began to less than 1 inch

(see Figure A-1). An estimated 90 galions of water/free product mixture have been

recovered from MW-2.

Three rounds of groundwater samples were collected and analyzed for remediation
through natural attenuation (RNA) parameters in October 2000, May 2001, and January
2002. The last rounci of RNA sample results, shown in Table C-3 (3 of 4), was used to
calculate the estimated assimilative capacity (EAC) of the aquifer at the site. The EAC
was calculated in accordance with the WDNR’s “Interim Guidance On Natural
Attenuation For Petroleum Releases (PUB RR-614).” The calculation is shown in Table
C-3 (4 of 4). The EAC based on the stoichiometry of BTEX degradation is 19.6 mg/d,
which is eight times the dissolved-phase BTEX concentration of 2.44 mg/¢ in MW-2 on

January 16, 2001,

Our proposed pathway to closure for soil and groundwater at the site is the maintenance
of the concrete and asphalt surface cap and natural attenuation, respectively. Proposed
institutional controls are a deed restriction for residual soil contamination and the listing
of the site on the GIS Registry for residual groundwater contamination. A proposed
maintenance plan for and photographs illustrating the current condition of the surface cap

are included in Attachment A.

MACLERICAL\PROJECTS\34400\34490\R eportsiCloseautiAttachA, doc



Gonnett Fleming

PROPOSED MAINTENANCE PLAN FOR SURFACE CAP

CITY OF MADISON WATER UTILITY
110 S. PATERSON STREET
(BRRTS CASE NO. 03-13-000045)

The owner of the property shall maintain the existing surface cap consisting of asphalt
and concrete in such a manner as to prevent, to the extent practicable, the infiltration of
storm water runoff into the soils in the areas of documented residual soil contamination.

The areas of documented residual soil contamination are shown on Figure B-4 in

Attachment B.

Maintenance of the cap shall consist of, but not be limited to, annual visual inspections to
assess the integrity of the cap. Cracks, holes, erosion, or any other failure of the cap that

will permit the infiltration of storm water shall be repaired as soon as possible after

discovery.

A brief statement signed by the property owner stating the results of the annual inspection
and any remedial measures taken shall be prepared annually and kept on file. Names and
phone numbers of contractors used and dates of surface cap repair and/or maintenance

shall be included in the annual statements. Statemenis shall be made available to the

WDNR on request.
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FIGURE A-1
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CITY OF MADISON WATER UTILITY

Gonnett Fleming MADISON, WISCONSIN
TABLE A-1
FREE PRODUCT THICKNESS AT MW.2
Prod/Water | Cumulstive Elevation (R MSL)
DTW DTP FP Builed Vol, Bailed Water Product
Date () {f) (1)) (gal) (gailons) 83047 850.87
1272095 566 EXI 0.55 137 137 844.91 845,46
1696 635 39 0.42 124 2,60 844,22 844.64
o1/10/96 577 557 0.20 1.19 3.90 844,80 845,00
03/19/56 NM NM 0.50 1,00 490
O4/18/96 NM NM 0.30 1.00 590
/18/96 6.04 5.8 0.25 126 7.16 B44.53 844.79
01710/97 1.5 7.04 0.49 105 8.2t 84304 243,53
0312097 6.0 645 0.24 145 936 843,87 B44.11
0470197 5.50 6.37 0,13 L16 10.52 244,07 844,20
04/28/98 5.44 3.05 039 138 1190 B45,13 B845.52
08/21/98 (27 630 0.34 117 13,08 843.73 844,27
0216199 6.15 6.07 0.08 111 1429 844 42 844.50
03/10/99 6.63 6.53 0.10 LI4 15.43 843,94 §44.04
032999 677 6.56 021 1,13 16.56 843.80 844,01
04/D6/99 6.45 .40 0.05 116 17712 844,12 B44.17
05/24/99 549 543 0.06 132 19.04 845,08 845,14
06107199 5.80 sn 0.08 .17 2031 244,77 844.85
07/13/99 6.08 399 0.06 123 2153 844,52 244,58
09122499 5.4 530 0,04 134 2287 845.23 845.27
102199 802 769 033 0558 2,82 842.58 842.88
HA3/R9 NM NM 108 24,82
1111059 NM NM 1.00 © 2582
62/10/00 1. 763 0.07 050 2632 842.87 842.94
02/22/00 840 820 0.20 0.86 2718 842,17 842,37
03/03/00 NM NM 200 29.]8
03/15/00 NM NM 1.50 3068
04/12/00 NM NM 1,50 J218
05/09/00 538 538 0.01 0.50 32.68 845.21 94522
014000 436 435 0,01 3268 846.21 846,22
03/14/00 47 471 0.02 3268 845.84 E45.86
117/00 NM NM| 3,00 35.68
103000] 668 6.68 0.50 36,18 842,89 343,89
12107100 6.1 6.70 0.01 0.50 36.68 843.86 843.67
02/02/0) 9.37 8,57 0.40 0.50 3718 841.20 841.60
022101 841 235 0.06 0.50 37.68 84216 24212
03/0801 8.00 759 0.01 1.50 39.18 242,57 842.58
04/04/01 689 6.86 0.03 1.00 40.18 843,68 843,71
0s8/17/01 5,61 5.60 0.01 119 4147 844,96 844.97
06/12/01 441 439 0.02 2.50 4397 846.16 846,18
07/03/01 5,06 5.05 0,01 15,00 38,97 84551 £45,52
07/06/01 543 542 0.01 0.00 5897 845.14 845.15
08/16/01 4.91 4,90 0,01 0.60 3857 845,66 845.67
09/07/01 518 5106 0,02 0.00 5897 §45.39 845.41
10/16/04 50 50 0.03 3.00 6197 B44.84 844.37
10/2301 4.78 476 0.02 25.00 86,97 345,79 845.81
01/1602 7.3t 715 0.06 4,00 2097 843,36 843.42
NOTES:

Bold cell indicstes that volume briled was not recorded. Assumed bailed volume = purge volume.
Estimated total volume of free product = 35 gallons based on eliiptical poo! 25 R long, 1S A wide,

0.1 ft thick, and 30% porosity.
Free product was recovered by high.vac truck on 7/3/01 and 10/23/01.
NM = Not measured.
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Gannett Fleming
CITY OF MADISON WATER UTILITY

MADISON, WISCONSIN

TABLE A-2

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOCS) ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FOR CITY WELL NO. 24 (2001 ANNUAL SAMPLE)

PARAMETERS UNITS MDL* MCL RESULT
Benzene ug/l 0.15 5 undetected
Bromobenzene ug/l 0.15 -e undetected
Bromachloromethane ug/l1 0.15 100 undetected
Bromodichloromethane ug/l 0.15 - 0.82
Bromoform ug/l . 0.15 100 0.57
Bromomethane ug/l 0.15 - undetected
N-Butylbenzene ug/l 0.15 - undetected
Sec-Butylbenzene ug/l 0.15 - undetected
Tert-Butylbenzene ug/l 0.15 —~ undetected
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/l 0.15 5 undetected
Chlorobenzene ug/l 0.15 - undetected
Chloroethane ug/l 0.15 - undetected
Chioroform ug/l 0.15 100 0.47
Chloromethane ug/l 0.15 - undetected
2 - Chlorotoluene(o-) uE/l 0.15 -- undetected
4 - Chlorotoluene(p-) ug/l 0.15 - undetected
Dibromochloromethane g/l 0.15 100 1.30
Dibromomethane ug/l 0.15 - undetected
1,2 - Dichlorbenzene ug/l 0.15 600 undetected
1,3 - Dichlorbenzene ug/l 0.15 - undetected
1,4 - Dichlorbenzene ug/l 0.15 75 undetected
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/l 0.20 -- undetected
1,1 - Dichloroethane ug/l 0.15 - undetected
1,2 - Dichloroethane ug/l 0.15 5 undetected
1,1 - Dichloroethylene ug/l 0.15 7 undetected
Cis-1,2 - Dichloroethylene ug/l 0.15 70 undetected
Trans-1,2 - Dichloroethylene ug/l 0.15 100 undetected
1,2 - Dichloropropane ug/l 0.15 5 undetected
1,3 ~ Dichloropropane “ug/l 0.15 - undetected
2,2 - Dichloropropane ug/l 0.15 -~ undetected
1,1 - Dichloropropene ug/l 0.15 -- undetected
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/l 0.15 undetected
Trans-1,3- Dichloropropene ug/l 0.15 undetected
E thylbenzene , ug/l 0.15 100 undetected
[Hexachlorobutadiene ug/l 0.15 undetected
{isopropylbenzene ug/l 0.15 undetected
P-Isopropyltoluzene “ug/l 0.15 undetected
Methylene Choloride ug/l 0.15 undetected
Naphthalene ug/l 0.15 undetected
IN-Propylbenzene ug/l 0.15 undetected
Styrene ug/l 0.15 - undetected
1,1,1,2 - Tetrachloroethane ug/l 0.20 - undetected
1,1,2,2 - Tetrachloroethane ug/l 0.15 D - undetected
Tetrachloroethylene ug/l 0.15 5 undetected
Toluene ug/l 0.15 1000 undetected




Gannett Fleming

Table A-2 Continued . . .

PARAMETERS UNITS MDIL* MCL RESULT
1,2,3 - Trichlorobenzene ug/l 0.15 undetected
1,2,4 - Trichlorobenzene ' ug/l 0.15 70 undetected
1,1,1 - Trichloroéthane ug/l 0.15 200 undetected
1,1,2 - Trichlaroethane ug/l 0.15 5 undetected
Trichloroethylene ug/l 0.15 5 undetected
Trichiorofluoromethane ug/l 0.15 undetected
1,2,3 - Trichlorpropane ug/l 0.15 -~ undetected
1,2,4- Trimethylbenzene ug/l 0.15 undetected
1,3,5- Trimethylbenzene ug/l 0.15 undetected
Vinyl Chloride ug/l 2 undetected
M /P -Xylene ug/l 0.15 undetected
O - Xylene ug/l 0.15 10000 undetected

NOTE:
(*) EHL has demonstrated it can achieve these report limits in reagent water, but cannot document

them in all sample matrices.
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ATTACHMENT B

MAPS FOR CASE SUMMARY AND CLOSE OUT FORM
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Surface Cap Photos Taken on April 9, 2001

Madison Water Utility Figure A-2
110 S. Paterson Street ~ Page2 of 3
Madison, Wisconsin

Looking east at the main office entrance.
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Surface Cap Photos Taken on April 9, 2001
Madison Water Utility

110 S. Paterson Street
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FIGURE B—-5
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Gonnelt Fleming

ATTACHMENT C

TABLES FOR CASE SUMMARY AND CLOSE OUT FORM
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CITY OF MADISON WATER UTILITY

Gonnett Fleming MADISN, WISCONEIN
TABLE A-t
FREE PRODUCT THICKNESS AT MW-2
Prod/Water | Cumulative Elevation (ft MSL)
DTW DTP P Bailed Vol, Bailed Water Product
Date () (®) ®) ) (zaltons) 850.87 850.57
12720895 366 5.11 055 137 137 B44.91 84546
01116/95 635 593 042 1.24 260 844,22 B44.64
OM1R/96 an 5.57 020 1.29 390 844,80 845,00
03/19/96 NM NM 0.50 1.00 4.90
0418736 NM NM 0.30 1.00 550
11718196 6.04 578 026 126 7.16 844.53 B44.79
0130/97 7.53 704 0.49 165 B2 84304 84153
0312097 6.70 6,46 0.24 Lis . 938 843.87 B4
odnmm7 630 6§37 0.13 N 10.52 844,07 844,20
04728198 S44 508 039 138 11.90 84513 B43.52
08/21/98 6.34 6.30 034 137 1308 B43.73 B44.27
0V 16599 615 607 0.08 121 1429 844,42 84450
03/10/99 6.63 6.53 o0.10 114 1543 84394 24404
03/29/99 &77 6.56 0.2¢ L13 16.56 £43.80 344.01
04/06/99 6.45 640 o.n5 1.16 17.712 B44.02 844,17
03/24/9% 3.49 543 0.06 132 15.04 84508 £45.14
0616799 3.0 in 0.08 127 20231 844.77 844.85
071399 6.05 599 0.06 123 21,53 844,52 844,58
09/22/99 334 330 0.04 134 22,87 845,23 843527
1072199 8.02 7.69 033 o.ss 23,82 84255 842,53
11/03/99 NM NM 1,00 2482
/10099 NM NM 1.00 2582
02/10/00 kA ] 7.63 0.07 050 2632 842.87 84294
| 022100 840 820 020 0.85 2218 82,17 842.37
a3/e3f00 NM NM 200 25.18
03/1500 NM NM 1.50 30.88;.
04/12/00 NM NM L50 krAt}
03/05/00 536 535 0.0¢ 0.50 32.68 §45.21 84522
07114100 436 438 001 32,68 84621 846.22
08/14/00 4.73 4.71 0.02 32.68 B45.88 845,86
1W1700 NM NM 3,00 35,68
10530700 6.68 668 0.50 648 843.39 B43 89
12/0%00 &7 6,70 0.01 050 36,68 843.86 843,87
02/02/0t 937 397 0.40 030 37.18 341.20 841.60
0121701 LEH 835 0.06 0.50 3768 84216 84222
0370801 8.00 7.99 0.0 1.50 %18 84257 842.48
04040} 689 6,86 0.03 1,00 40.18 843,68 843,71
os/1101 561 5.60 0.01 129 4147 24496 844.97
06/1201] © 441 439 0.02 250 4357 846,16 246,18
07/03/04 3.06 5.05 0.0? 15.00 3897 84531 845.52
07R6/01 543 342 0.01 0.00 58.97 845,14 34515
08/16/0) 4,91 490 0.01 0.00 5897 84365 843.67
09/07701 518 3.15 0.02 0.00 5897 84539 B45.41
/1601 p %) 3.70 0.03 3o0 6197 84444 244,87
w2301 4.78 4.76 0.02 25,00 8697 84579 84531
o162 72t 715 0.06 400 90,57 84338 243.42
NOTES:

Bold cell indicates that volume bailed was oot recorded, Assumed bailed volume = purge volume.,
Estimated total volume of free product = 35 gallons bused on ellipticel pool 25 & long, 15 B wide,

0.1 thick, and 30% porasity.
Free produet was recovered by Mgh-vac truck on 7/3/01 and {V23/01.
NM = Not messured.
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Gunnett Fleming

CITY OF MADISON WATER UTILITY
MADISON, WISCONSIN

TABLE C-3 (1 of 4)

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINANT CHEMISTRY DATA FOR PVOCs

Well 1D Parameter Concentration (ug/t)
Sample Date] B Ethylh Methyl tert butyl ether | Toluens | Trimethylbenzenes | X¥lenes GRO
NR 140 ES 5 700 0 1,008 480 10,000 NS
NR O PAL 0.5 140 1 100 56 1,000 NS

MW-1
11/09/93 <02 <1,0 2.0 13.9 <20 <20 <50
1011194 <05 <1.0 <20 Q0 <20 <23 <50
1215193 <05 <1.0 Q20 2.0 <0 20 <50
03/19/96 .5 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <0 <20 <50
11/18/% <05 <10 <L0 <1.0 <20 2.0 -
01730197 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <20 2.0 -
02/13/98 <020 <030 <0.20 0.20 <0.60 <0.90 -
08/21/98 <0.20 <0.30 <020 <0,20 <0.60 <090 ~
0216199 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <10 <20 2.0 -
10/17/00 <0.39 <04 <047 <0.37 <1.03 <14 -
01/16/02 <0.21 <222 <0.46 <0.4] <0.78 <0.6% -

v TW-2
11/09/93 875 228 <200 47 <200 1,549 157,000
10411794 FP FE FP P FP FP FP
1on7mo] 660 330 <47 300 700 500 -
05/16/01 709 20 <46 110 379 400 -
10/16/01 830 160 <23 190 550 620 -
01/16/02 1000 450 <46 140 590 650 -

MW-3
11/09/93 10,0 216 <40 <40 <40.0 <65.8 5210
10/11/94 1.5 1.0 0 <0 <44 55 608
12/15195 <05 <10 2.0 <20 2,43 .66 B37
03/19/96 171 <10 <20 <20 <20 Q5 1,740
11/18/96 <0.5 <10 4.14 <10 240 542 -
01730197 <25 <50 19,6 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 -
0U13/98 1.1 16 47 6 210 7.0 -
08/1/98] © <020 23 23 32 <2.60 84 -
0V16/99 <0.5 <10 1.65 <1.0 <20 <2.59 -
10121199 0.254 <05 <03 <04 432 <Li7 -
05/09/00 <0,39 <04 <047 1 221 <143 -
10/17/00 <0.39 05 <047 21 25 <14 -
10/16/01 <021 <022 <046 18 218 26 -~
01/16/02 <021 063 <046 42 <126 <0,69 -

LD-4/MTW-4
11/09/93 <02 <L 44,4 <20 <10 2.0 205
10/11/94 12 <1.0 21,1 <20 <2 <0 143
121595 8.52 <10 13.8 <2.0 <2.0 <0 168
03/19/96 <0.5 <10 244 <20 2.0 2.0 201
1111896 <05 <10 131 <10 <20 Q.0 -
01/30/97 1.08 <10 497 <10 <9 0 -
02/13/98 0820 0.40 9.7 1.0 11.0 <140 -
08721198 <0.20 <0.30 0.70 0,70 <0.60 <090 -
02/16/99 0.503 <10 <1.0 <10 Q0 <2.0 -
10/17/00 <039 <04 <047 15 <1.03 <14 -
01/16/02 <0,21 <022 2.5 13 <0.60 <069 -
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Gannett Fleming

Table C-3 {1 of 4) Continued...
TW&" 17 Parsroeter Concentration (pg/t)
Sample Date| Bengene | Ethylbenzene | Methyltertbutylether | Toluene | Trimethylbenzenes | Xylenes GRO
NR 10 ES ] 700 60 1,000 480 10,000 NS
NR 140 PAL 0.5 140 12 100 96 1,000 NS

MW-5
11/09/93 <02 <10 0 59 <1.0 <20 <30
1071194 <0.5 <10 < <20 <2.0 <20 <sD
03/19/96 <5 <10 <20 <2.0 <0 <20 <50
11718596 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2,0 <20 -
01/30/91 <0.5 <10 <10 <10 <0 0 -
02/13/98 <0.20 <030 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <0.90 -
082198 <0.20 <0.30 <0,20 <0.20 <0.60 <050 -
016099 <05 <10 <10 <10 <20 <0 -
10/17/00 .39 <0.4 <0.47 <037 <1,03 <1.4 -

MW-6
101194 <05 <10 2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <50
1211595 <05 <10 20 <20 <0 0 <50
031979 <0.5 <10 .0 <20 2.0 <2.0 <30
1/18/56 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <10 <20 <20 -
0130097 <0.5 <10 <1.8 <10 <2.0 0 -
02/13/98 <0,20 <030 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <090 -
08121/98 <0.20 <0.30 <0.20 0,20 <0.60 <0.90 “
01699 <05 <10 <10 <10 <0 20 -
10/17/00 <039 <0.4 <047 <031 <1.03 <14 -
0116202 <0.21 02 <046 <041 <0,76 <0.69 -

MW-1
1071194 <03 <1.0 <20 <0 2.0 0 <50
1215095 <08 <10 2.0 2.0 2.0 20 <50
031996 <0.5 <10 0 <20 <20 <20 <3p
11/18/96 .5 <1.0 <10 <10 <0 20 -
0173097 <05 <10 <10 <10 2.0 20 -
021398 <0.20 <0.30 <020 <0.20 <0.60 <090 -
08/21/98 <0.20 <030 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 .50 -
OU1699 <05 <10 <10 <0 <20 20 -
1012199 <0,15 <5 <03 <04 <0.35 <0.19 -
05/09/00 <039 <04 <0.47 <0.37 <103 <1.43 -
10/17/00 <039 <04 <047 <0.37 <1.03 <4 -
05/16/01 <021 <0.22 <046 <041 <0.60 <0,69 -
10/16/01 <021 <0.22 <0.46 <0.41 <0.60 <0.69 R
01/16/02 <021 k) <046 <041 <0.60 <069 -

MW-8
101194 <0.5 34 <0 2.0 <313 1.6 1,380
1215195 <0.5 <1.0 <20 <0 <2.0 <0 94.9
0319096 <05 <1.0 <0 336 Q.0 20 264
1121896 <10 <50 <50 <50 2.0 <10.0 -
01130197 <05 <1.0 <10 <10 2.0 <9 -
02/13/98 <020 <030 <0.20 0.60 <0.60 <050 -
08721798 <020 <0,30 1.8 20 <0.60 <0.90 -
10721759 <0.13 <0.5 <03 <04 <0.53 <019 -
05/09/00 <039 <04 <047 <037 <103 <143 -
10717700 <0,39 <0.4 <0.47 2.7 <1.03 <14 -
05/16/01 <21 <022 <0.46 1 <0.60 <069 -
10/16/01 <021 <0322 <046 <041 <0.60 <0.69 -
01/16/2 <021 22 <046 3 <0.60 .69 -
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FIGURE B-4
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CITY OF MADISON WATER UTILITY
MADISON, WISCONSIN

TABLE C-3 (4 of 4)

ESTIMATED ASSIMILATIVE CAPACITY OF THE AQUIFER ON JANUARY 16, 2002

Electron Acceptor/By- [Avg. Upgradient Concentration or Minimum Source Zone Difference Utilization Difference/ Utilization
Product Max. Cone. in Source Area (mg/t) Concentration (mg/?) {mg/t) Factor (mg/mg) Factor (mg/)
@mo?& oxygen (DO) <1.0 <10 0 3.14 N >=
|INitrate 0.1 0.02 0.04 4.9 0.01jf
|[Manganese 0.6 NA 0.6]. 17.1 0.03]
[Ferrous dissolved iron 11 NA 11 21.8 0.50
Sulfate 35.5 6 29.1 4.7 6.2q]
Methane 10 NA 10 0.78 12.89
Total assimilative capacity of the aquifer based on the stoichiometry of BTEX degradation
19.6 @

NOTES:
Difference = Avg. Upgradient Concentration - Minimum Source Zone Concentration for dissolved oxygen, nitrate, and sulfate.
=Max. Conc. in Source Area for dissolved iron, manganese, and methane.
Utilization factor = Numbers developed based on the stoichiometry of BTEX degradation, after the AFCEE technical protocol, as
recommended in WDNR guidance on remediation through natural attenuation.
NA =Not Applicable
FOOTNOTES:

1. Assumed minimum source zone concentration for DO is <1.0 mg/t based on observed free product in MW-2.
2. This assimilative capacity is 8.0 times the dissolved-phase BTEX concentration of 2,44 mg/f in MW-2 on the date shown.

Z>0_-mw_nb_::u_..wo...mO.—.m,uaaoogwa/mmvoawﬁ_omwoc_ﬁ.mv_a C-3(3 &4 of 4).xIs]4 OF 4
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Gannett Fleming

Table C-3 (1 of 4) Continued...

Tan 07 Parameter Concentration (3g/f)
Ssmple Date| B Ethylb Methy! tert butyl ether | Toluene Trimethylbenzenes Xylenes GRO
NR 149 ES 5 700 &0 1,000 480 10,000 NS
NR 140 PAL 0.5 140 12 160 96 1,000 NS
MW-9
101194 <05 <L <20 <4 0 <0 <50
12/15095 <0.5 <10 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <0 <50
03/19/96 <0.5 <1.0 <0 <2.0 <2.0 <0 <50
1171896 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <20 -
01130197 <0.5 <L0 <Lo <1,0 <20 <2.0 =
02/13/98 <0,20 <0.30 <0.20 <020 <0.60 <0.50 -
08/21/98 <0.20 <0,30 <0.20 <0.20 <0,60 <0.90 -
10/1700 <0.39 <04 <047 <0.37 <],03 <).4 -
NOTES:
Analytical results are in micrograms per liter (ug/t).
Detected concentrations exceeding an NR 140 PAL are underlined. Detected it ding an NR 140 ES are bold and undertined,

1y

Remedi system op d from February 16, 1998, through last Apriliearly May 2000.
GRO = Gasoline range organics

NR 140 PAL = NR 140 Preventative Action Limit, Wisconsin Administrative Code,
NR 140 ES = NR 140 Enfi Standard, Wi in Administrative Code.
NS = No standard,

- = Not analyzzad,

FP u Free product,

Laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody records for groundwater samples colfected between October 17, 2000, and January 16, 2002,
ere included in Attachment H.
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Gonnett Fleming
CITY OF MADISON WATER UTILITY
MADISON, WISCONSIN
TABLE C-3 (2 0f 4)

GROUNDWATER MONITORING ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR THE REGULATED POLYCYCLIC AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS AND DRO

H’Well D Parameter Concentration (pp/t}
Sample Dote | Anthracene | Benzo(a)pyrene | Benzo(b)fluoranthene | Chrysene | Fluoranthene | Fluorene | Naphthalene | Pyrene DRO
INR 140 PAL 600 0.02 0,62 0.02 80 -] 8 50 NS
NR 140 ES 3,000 0.2 02 4.2 400 400 40 250 NS
MW-1
11/09/93 - - - - - - <l.0 - -
10/11/94 - - - - - - 1.3 - 233
12/15/95 <D,11 <0.1 <0.08 <0.06 <0.15 <0.08 <0409 <0.15 <100
03/19/96 <0,32 0,246 0.098 <0.06 <0.22 <0.12 <0.06 0410 160
11/18/96 <0.16 <},07 <004 <003 <41 <0.06 <0.03 <0,09 161
10/17/00 <0,01 <D0.1 <0.065 0.7 <0.36 <0.33 <0,22 <0.059 .‘
01/16702 <0.042 <0,028 <D,12 <0.13 <0.14 <0.24 0.41 <0.068 -
MW-2
11/09/93 - - - - - - 366 - -
10/11/94 Fp FP FP FP FP FP Fp ¥P P
10/17/00 1.1 1.3 1.6 0.89 10 31 180 3.6 -
05/16/01 24 0.79 0.79 1.1 3.1 36 180 2.3 -
01/16/02 <0,042 <0.028 <0.12 <013 <0.14 <024 402 0,068 -
MW-3 '
11/09/93 - - - - - - <20.0 - -
10/11/94 - - - ~ - - 12.9 -l 7,030
12/15195 <011 <0.1 <0.08 <{.06 <0,|5 <0.08 © 0702 <0.15| 5,500
03/19796 <0.16 <0.07 <004 <0,03 <0,11 <0.06 <0.03 <0.09] 7870
11/18/96 - - L~ - - -~ - ~| 7320
10721799 - - - - - - <0.8 - -
05/09/00 - - ~ — - - 1.2 - -
10/17/00 <0.01 <0.] <0.065 <07 <0,36 <)).33 <022 <0.059 -
01/16/02 <0.042 «<f).028 <0,12 (.13 <0.14 <0.24 <0,12 <0.068 -
LW-4/MW-4
11/09/93 - - - - - - <10 - -
10/11/94 ~ - - - - ~ 14.0 - 2220
12/15/95 <0.11 <0.] <0,08 <006 <0.15 0,08 <0.09 <015 1,690
03/19/96 <0.16 <0,07 <0.04 <0.03 <0.11 0.7%0 <0.03 <0.09} 2,540
11/18/96 - - - - - - - ~] 2,280
10/17/00 0,03 <0,1 <0.065 <0.7 0.69 0.65 <0,22 <0.059 -
01/16/02 <0,042 <0.028 0,12 <0.13 <0,14 <0.24 <0,12 <0.068 -
MW-5
11/09/93 - - - - - - <1.0 - -
10/11/94 - - - - - - <10 - 368
03/19/96 <0,16 <0.07 <0.04 <0.03 <0.1} <0,06 <0.03 <{),09 253
11/18/96 - o - - - - - - 209
10/17/00 0,01 <0.1 <0.065 <07 <036 <0.33 <0.22 <0,059 -
MW-6
10/11/94 - - - - - - <10 - 1,430
12/15/95 1.15 507 3.06 <0.06 8.82 0.240 <0.09 12.4 607
03/19/96 7.16 <0.07 13.2 «<0.03 ] 41.8 172 <0.03 584 1,510
11/18/96 - - - - - - - - 410
16/17/00 0.47 1.3 1.9 1.7 42 <0,33 <0.22 4.7 -
01/16/02 <0,042 <0.028 <0.12 <0,13 <0).14 <0.24 <0.12 <(.068 -

MACLERICAL\PROJECTSUHADMI 490 Reporta\Closcouti Teble €3 (2 of 4). qrw



Gannett Fieming

Table C-3 (2 of 4) Continved...

Well ID Parameter Concentration (pg/t)
Sample Date | Antheacene | Benzo(a)pyrene | Benzo(b)fluoranthene | Cheysene | Fluoranthene | Fluerene | Naphthalene Pyrene DRO
NR 140 PAL 600 0,02 0.02 0.02 80 80 ] 50 NS
NR 140 ES 3,000 0.2 0.2 0.2 400 400 40 250 NS

MW7
10/1194 - - = = - - <1.0 - 5,300
12/15/95 <0.11 0,160 <0 08 <006 <0,15 <0.08 <0.09 <0,1% 340
03/19/96 <016 <0.07 0.130 <0,03 <Q.11 0.195 <0.03 <0.0% 1,440
F1/18/96 <016 <0.07 0,132 <0,03 <0.11 <01.06 0252 <0.09 191
10121199 - - - - - = <0.8 ~ -
05/09/00 - - - — - - <0.53 - -
10/17/00 0.02 <0.] <0.065 <07 <0.36 <0.33 0.25 <0.059 -
05/16/01 <0,027 <0.014 <0,030 <0 017 <0,021 <0.029 <0.03) =1,024 -
01/16/02 <0.042 <0.028 <0.12 <0.13 <0.14 <0 24 <0.12 <0.068 -

MIW-8§
10/11/94 - - - - - = =10 - 5,260
12/15/95 <011 0.122 <008 <006 <0.15 <0 08 <0.09 <0,15 675
03/19/96 <0,16 0.117 <0.04 <0.03 0.124 <0,06 <0.03 <0,09 1,470
11/18/96 <016 <0.07 0.063 <0.03 <0.11 <006 <0.03 <0.09 519
10721199 - - - - - - <0.3 - -
05/09/00 - - - ~ - - <053 - -
10/17/00 <0.01 <0.1 <0,065 <0.7 <0.36 <0.33 <022 <0.059 -
05/16/01 <0.027 <0,014 <0.030 <00]7 <0,021 <0.029 0.042 <0.024 -
41/16/02 <0.042 <0.028 <0.12 <D.13 <0.14 «{.24 <0.12 <0.068 -

MW-9
10/11/94 - - — - —~ - 1.6 -] 37500
12/15/95 <001 <0.1 <0,08 <{,06 0.190 <0),08 0,133 0.225| 12,000
03/19/96 <0.16 <0.07 <0.04 <0.03 0.248 <006 <0.03 0.244 3,200
11/18/96 <016 <0.07 <0.04 <0.03 <0,11 <006 <0,03 <0.09 1,009
10/17/00 <0,01 <0.1 <0.065 <0.7 <0.36 <0,33 <0,22 <0.059 -

NOTES:

Analytical results are in micrograms pet liter (pg/t).

Dy d i ding an NR 140 ES are bold. D d ations ding an NR 140 PAL are underlined.

Remedintion system apernled from February 16, 1998, through last Aprillearly May 2000,

DRO = Diesel range organies,

NR 140 PAL = NR 140 Preventatlve Action Limit, Wisconsin Administrative Code,

NR 140 ES = NR 140 Enfor Standard, Wi in Administrative Code.

NS = No standard,

— = Not analyzed.

MACLERICALIPROJECTS SO U O Reporta\ CloscouitTable C-3 (2 of 4).qpw




CITY OF MADISON WATER UTILITY

MADISON, WISCONSIN

TABLE C-3 (3 of 4)

NATURAL ATTENUATION PARAMETERS FOR GROUNDWATER (JANUARY 2002)

Parameters MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8
Dissolved oxygen (mg/t) <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0, 1.96 <1.0|
Nitrate (mg/t) <0.02 <0.02 0.21 <0.02 0.09 0.13 AOWN__
Manganese (mg/t) 1.1 0.55 0.53 0.93 0.15 0.11 .__
Ferrous iron (mg/t) 6.9 11 31 5.1 0.91 <0.139 |__
Sulfate (mg/f) 13 6.4 560 130 58 63 8__
Methane (pg/t) 350 10,000 1,700 770 360 11 E&_
Redox Potential (mV) -10 -45 -35 -55 25 25 J__
PH (standard units) 7.1 7.4 7.1 7.3 7.3 7.4 1=
[Alkatinity (mg/t as CaCOs) 891 665 497 709 384 295 473}
NOTES:

Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-6 are upgradient of and MW-

groundwater.

— = Not measured due to observed free product/sheen in well.

gn,O_.mm_OpmeLmO,_.mgoaﬁaawoﬁmﬁo:mﬁ_ommn:»ﬁmﬂ_@ C-3 (3 & 4 of 4).xIs]3 OF 4
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i MADISON WATER UTILITY
Guonnett Flenting MADISON, WISCONSIN

TABLE C-4

GROUNDWATER DEPTH AND ELEVATION DATA

[Elevation (N MSL) of | MW-1 | MW-2 | MW3 | 1D4 | MWE | Mwe MW7 | MW-8 | MW-9 |
Top of PYC 850.59| B50.57] 85045{ 850.83] 851.15] 85196 8s069| 85107 85096
Screen Top 847.09]  847.07] 846,95 NM| 847.65] 848.46] 848.19] 848.97] 84746

Screen Bottom 837.09{ 837.07{ 83655 NM|  837.65] 83846] 838.19] 83897] 83746
Date Depth to Water (ft)
11/09/93 456 5.16 4.87 4,76 6.08 5.80 NI NI Ni
10/11/94 4.02 FP 4.14 4.32 5.08 5.36 4,28 4.66 4.58
0122095 4.90 FP 6.09 5.18 NM NM 7.35 7.67 815
12/15/95 4.74 FP 4.90 4,78 NM 584 474 514 591
03/19/96 5.0 FP 577 533 7.23 6.12 6.62 6.81 7.10
11/18/96 5.06 FP 6.1t 8.54 661 5.86 5.24 6.40 6.50
01/30/97 6.03 FP 8.28 660 870 623 8.52 9.12 8.20
02221197 522 FP 7.46 6.66 NM NM NM 6.74 671
03/20/97 4.82 FP 6.80 6.11 NM NM 7.14 1.66 6.83

6.48 5.46 NM NM NM 7.58 645
592 4.52 NM NM 452 497 4.82
7.38 5.50 9.00 6.08 7.50 9.08 894

04/11/97 4,55
05/08/97 4.12

02/13/98 5.02

0821/98 4.38 6.12 4.71 6.26 5.65 4.94 5.51 620
02/16/99 5.20 6.50 644 6.26 5.04 503 645 547
10221199, ' 5.39 7.98 6.24 NM NM 7.67 830 8.40
11710/%9 5.90 7.81 639 8.50 6.14 7.89 840 838
05/09/00 4.52 5.56 4.90 6.48 5.60 4.76 5.24 6.22
10/17/00 4.72 391 4.68 7.30 S.67 6.18 6.73 791
05/16/01 4.31 6.21 4.51 7.24 NM 4.57 656 6.77
10/16/01 4.42 4.61 448 572 NM 4.69 5.1 559
01/16/02 5.23 1.21 5.17 8.92 6.06 842 8.84 890

Date Groundwater Elevation (ft MSL,)
11/69/93]  846.03 845.58| B46.07] 845.07] 846,16 NI N1 NI

846.31 846.51 846.07] 846.60] 846.41 846.41 846.38
84436  B45.65 NM NM 843.34]  843.40| 84281
B45.55]  846.05 NM| 846.12| B84595] 845.53] 84505
844.68) 84550] 843.92| 845.84] 844.07] B84426] 84386
84434) 84229] B844.54] 846.00] 84545| B44.67] B44.46
842.17) 84423] 84245] 84573] 842.17| 84195 84276
842,991 84417 NM NM NM| 84433 84425
843.65] 84472 NM NM 843.55) 84341} 844.13
84397 84537 NM NM NM| 843491 B44.51
B44.53]  846.3t NM NM 846.171  B46.10| 846.14
843.07] B4533| B42.15] 8458B] B43.19] 841.93] 84202
B44.33| B46.06] 844.89] 846,31 B4575| 84556 B44.76
84395] 84439) 84489] B84592| 84566] B44.62] 84549
842.47{ 844.59 NM NM|[ 843.02] 84277] 84256
B42.64] 844.44| 84265) B84582] B42.80f 842671 842358
844.89] 84593] 84467] 84636] B4593] 845.83] 844.74
844.54) 846.15] 84385| 84629 84451 844.34| 84305
844.24| 846.32] 84391 NM| 846.12] B844.51] 844.)9
84584 846.35] 84543 NM B46.00f 84596] 84537
B4324] B84566f 842231 84590| 84227| 84223] 84206

10/11/94 846,57
01/20/95]  845.69
12/15/95]  845.85
03/19/56|  845.58
11/18/96]  845.53
01/30/97] 844.56
0272197| 84537
03°2097]  845.77
04/11557] 846.04
05/08/97] 84647
02/13/98]  845.57
08/21/98] 84621
02/16/99| 84539
102199] 84520
11/10/99)  844.69
05/09/00]  846.07
10/17/00]  845.87
05/16/01] 846,28
10/16/01]  846.17
01/16/02] 84536

i E R R B Rl B e B E R E RS B el BRI BRI E Rk e e

NOTES:
Top nut of fire hydrant (elevation = 853.33 1t MSL) Jecated at comer of Main and Paterson used as benchmark,

MSL is the elevation in feet relative to mean sea level,

NM = Not measured,
NI = Not instolied.
FP = Free product.
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Gaonnett Fleming

ATTACHMENT D

. GRAPHS AND STATISTICAL ANALYSES FOR
CASE SUMMARY AND CLOSE QUT FORM
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Gunnett Fleming

ATTACHMENTS E AND F

SIGNED STATEMENT BY THE RESPONSIBLE PARTY AND
COPY OF MOST RECENT DEED
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Madison Water Utility

City of David Denig-Chakroff, General Manager
Madison

L

R
&

April 4, 2002

To Whom It May Concern:

523 East Main Strest

Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Telephone: 608 266 4651

FAX: 608 266 4426

E-mall: water@ci.madison.wi.us

The attached deed represents all Madison Water Utility property known to be within or partially

within the contaminated site boundary for which closure is being sought.

Sincerely,

GV02-FAUSERS\WUDDCOMSTRDOCS\Letter Farm doe
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DOCUMENT NO. : STATE BAR OF WISCONYIN-snRu 2
' ’ ® WARRANTY DEED

229 {305 o , THIS SRACE ATSERVED FOK SLCSARILS BT«
REIERALK N + YL 705 FACE 484 Hica ol Regizler of dreds -).'a
Dzac Ceunly, Wizcansia }
AY s prep, Fzans Liguor Co.. Inc. : toduived for Reeard . . Q'f-}é(‘l.l ceel

5 7(0 e r'/ﬂ.v. L et (L o
- PR RS n"c..73~_........
Granter conveys and warranta to__LRE_Ciby of Madison, Wis LQD.SE% LIeLes™ /‘/ & - u’jj}'

%

il -gcan-.“nworr‘f"oo-»~..-..

: =1 - Reglster
Grantee____ ‘?:
for a volusble coneideratlon _ $178 500 00 RETUAN 1O

the fallawing described real estate in _—I)..a_'!:e________ County, State of ¥lscenslin:

Tox Key 4 —

This is NOE  homestesd praperty.

Lots 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12,
Bleck 145, in the City of Madison.

Exception to warrentine: Easements and restrictions of record

Exccuted o Madison, Wisconsin mia_ L4th o Octgber L1976,

FRANX QUOR CQ,., INC. )
) h] WN‘E&L)

SIGNED AND SEALED IN PRESENCE OF

\
ATTESTED: Zé BY; §Sidney Frank, Executive Vice-
. President

(SZAL)
Hershel Rotter, Secratary
T
by R L {SEAL)
3 T
ST
SR PN
e W AR TN {SEAL)
a ot 3 SCT
W dnf b ios.
s[5, im5,
:,cﬂf‘-, A
“'../. - &
s, T LAY oS
A D ’ 3 ,t' g.,'a - o
"".'"h'.//% f"‘:. A 'LL_ AN
e y
U aiithenticated this ot doy of LTINS T
-
:. Title: Member State Bar of Wisconsin or Other Party
- Authorized under See, 706.08 viz.
t
= STATE OF WISCONSIN
> Dane County, f °*
- Personally came belore me, this 14th day of October R 192_6_,

Ihe above named Sidney Frank and Hershel Rotter

to mz known to be the personS__ who executed the fategolng Instrument und scknowledged the ume.

DY

.This Instrument was drafted by

Cn‘/ﬂ /«*’-‘/442&('/

— Jovece J. Plewk
ATTY, CHARLES W. GIESEN :* Dane

S Notary Public

;..- s 'I- ol ". 7 FQ'E .

County, Wis.

Thé}gé‘sﬁum:’)c-mmpnomt. # ﬂ —_— My Commission (Explres) (13)_12/19/76

. @’S ot e ony ‘w' My- In_eny capocity should
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UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC EASEMENT ,
' WL 3

of Madison, a municipal
corporation located in Dane County, Wisconsin, being the owner of the property
hereinafter described, in consideration of the sum of ONE ($1.00) DOLLAR and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof {s hereby
acknowledged, does grant, sell, set over and convey unto Madison Gas and

Electric Company an underground electric essement gver the following described
land:

KHNOW ALL MEN 8Y THESE PRESENTS that the City

Three strips of land, one being fifteen (18) faet in width, and the
others being ten (10) feet in width, Tocated in Lots 1 and 18, Block 157
and Lot 10, Block 145, Original Town of Madison Plac, lying ia part of
the SE-1/4 of Section 13, T7N-R9E, City af Madison, Dane County,
Hisconsin, saig strips being more particularly described as follows:

The southwesterly mast 15 feet of Lots | and 18, &lock 157.

Alsa, the southeaste 1y 10 feet of the southwesterly 40 fuet of said Lot
i8, Block 157.

Also, the northwest 10 feet of the northeast §.5 feet of the southeast 76
feet of said Lot 10, Block 145,

TN WITNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned hereunto set their hands and seals thig
A4 4y of Dorgamden

» -
——

CITY OF HADIﬁ:N

Al ¢ b A
By: ( x/fnuxoZ&o ‘i§ |
Andre Bium, Lity Clerk

State of Wisconsin )
)ss.
County of Dane }

Personally came befo). me this Y/ day of E}g » 1987, the above
named F. Joseph Sensenbrenner, Jr7; Mayor, and Andre BTum.

Tty Clerk, to me
known to be the persons who executed the foregoi

ng instrument and acknowledged
the same, .
» ‘M
otary Public, State o

. My Comission: f2-/u O
This instrument drafteg by R
City of Madison

Real Estate Section

IR:jae/22.2{732)




Gonnett Fleming

ATTACHMENT H

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORMS
FOR SAMPLES COLLECTED BETWEEN 10/17/00 AND 01/16/02

MACLERICAL\PROJECTS\34400\34490\Reports\CloscouttAttach A doc



U.S. Analytical Lab

RECEIVED
GANNETT FLEMING, INC.
MADISON, Wi i

;
CLIFF WRIGHT - !
GANNETT FLEMING FEB 1 1 2002 Project # 34490.001
8025 EXCELSIOR DR. e ZHH 0. ccl { Project Name  CITY OF MADISON WATER
MADISON. WI 537171900 | % T o Invoice # E36814

b oek AV R .

e Y, -

M edizen Weker (L“ﬁlﬁ“—(

Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analvst QC Code

Report Date 07-Feb-02

Analyte

”Lab Code 5036814A Sample Type  Water
|SampleID  MW-1 Sample Date  1/16/2002

Inorganic

General
Alkalinity 891 mg/t 15.5 50 3 112172002 3102 DAW [
Nitrogen (Nitrate-Nitrite) <0.02 mg/l 002 007 10 1/2972002 3o0.0 DB 1
Sulfate 13 mg/l 2.4 7.9 100 172912002 3600 ipB !

Metals
Iron Dissalved 69 mg/l 0.139 046 1 172472002 6010B LA - 1
Manganese Dissolved i1 mg/l 0.617  0.057 t 112472002 60108 JLA I

Organic

General
Methane 350 ug/l 0.5 L5 172972002 8015 JSF 1

PAH's
Acenaphthene <0.28 ug/l 028 093 I 1726/2002 8310 TMS I
Acenaphthylene <032 ug/! 0.32 1.1 | 1726/2002 8310 T™MS |
Anthracene <(.042 ug/l 0042 014 | 17262002 8310 T™S )
Benzo{a)anthracene <0.24 ug/l 0.24. 079 1 142672002 8310 T™S |
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.028 ug/l 0.028 0.093 1 17262002 8310 T™MS i
Benzo{b)fluoranthene <{.12 ug/l 0.12 04 I 172672002 8310 T™S 1
Benzo(g.h)peryiene <0078 vl 0.078 026 | 112672002 8310 T™S |
Benza(k)flueranthene <024 ug/l 0.24 0.8 f 1126/2002 8310 T™S 1
Chrysene <013 ugl 013 042 i 1/26/2002 8310 ™S )
Dibenzo(ah)anthracene <0.t4 ug/l 0.14 048 | 172672002 8310 T™MS 1
Fluoranthene <0.14 ug/l 0.14 0.47 I 1726/2002 8310 T™S I
Fluorene <0.24 ug/l 0.24 08 1 112672002 8310 T™S 1
Indeno(t,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.17 ug/t 017 057 1 1£26/2002 8310 ™S I
t-Methyl naphthalene 0.34 ug/l 0.17 057 1 17262002 8310 T™S 1
2-Methyl naphthalene 047 ug/l 015 051 1 112672002 8310 T™MS ]
Naphthalene 041 ug/l 012 039 I 1/26/2002 8310 ™S 5
Phenanthrene <0.0%0 ug/l 0096 032 1 ll26/2002 8310 T™S I
Pyrene <0.068 ug/l 0068 023 f 172672002 8310 T™S 1

PVOC
Benzene <0.21 .ougl 021 067 |} 172372002 GRO95 CAH 172
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/l 0.22 0.7 1 1/23/2002 GRO95 CAH 172
MTBE <0.46 ug/l 0.46 t.5 1 1/2312002 GRO9S CAH 172
Toluene <0.4] ug/l 0.4) 13 i 1/23/2002 GRO95 CAH 172
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.44 "¢ ug/) 026 0.84 1 172372002 GRO9S CAH 172

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * ‘FAX 910.739-1738 * 1-800-490-4502 b
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U.S. Analytical Lab
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CLIFF WRIGHT

GANNETT FLEMING Proiect # 34490.001 : :

8025 EXCELSIOR DR. Proiect Name CITY OF MADISON WATE
Invoice # E36814 -

MADISON. WI 53717-1900

Report Date 07-Feb-02

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil _RunDate Method _ Analyst QC Code

Sample Type  Water
Sample Date  1/16/2002

Shocoumpuesiet |

[Lab Code  5036814A

;Sample 1D MW-1
},3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/l 0.34 1.1 1 /2372002 GRO9S CAH )72
Xylene's <0.6% ug/l 0.69 2.2 f 172372002 GRO9S CAH 172

Sample Type  Water

"Lab Code  5036814B |
Sample Date  1/16/2002 |

ffSampIe D MW-2

Inorganic

General
Alkalinity 665 mg 15.5 50 5 12172002 3102 DAW 1
Nitrogen (Nitrate-Nitrite) <0.02 mg/d 002 007 10 142972002 300.0 ipB 1
Sulfate 6.4 mg/l 0.24 0679 10 2/112002 300.0 ipB H

Metals
Iron Dissolved 1 mgh 0.139 046 ! 1/24/2002 66108 ILA 1
Manganese Dissolved 0.55 mght 0.017 0057 ) 172472002 60108 JLA 1

Organic

General
Methane 10000 ug/! 10 30 20 1R972002 8015 JSF I

PAH's
Acenaphthene <{.28 ug/l 028 093 i 112672002 8310 T™S !
Acenaphthylene <0.32 up/l .32 Ll I 172612002 8310 ™S I
Anthracene <0.042 ug/l 0.042  0.14 1 1/2672002 8310 T™S 1
Benzo(s)anthracene <0.24 ug/l 0.24 079 1 1726/2002 4310 T™S 1
Benzo{a)pyrene <0.028 ug/l 0.028 0.093 1 1/26/2002 8310 T™MS 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.12 ug/l 0.12 04 1 112612002 8310 ™S I
Benzo{g,h,i)perylenc < 0.078 ug/t 0078 026 | 1/26/2002 8310 T™S )
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.24 ug/l 0.24 0.8 | 172612002 8310 TMS 1
Chrysene <0.13 ug/l 0.13 042 | 1/26/2002 8310 T™S 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.14 ug/l 0.14 048 i 172672002 8310 TMS |
Flueranthene <0.14 ug/l 0.14 047 | 112612002 8310 ™S I
Fluorene <0.24 up/l 0.24 0.8 i 112672002 8310 TMS 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <017 ug/l 617 057 1 172672002 8310 T™S 1
1-Methy! naphthalene 456 ugh 34 114 200 1/28/2002 8310 T™S !
2-Methyl naphthalene 873 ug/l 30 102 200 1/2812002 8310 T™MS I
Naphthalene 402 ug/l 2.4 78 20 1728/2002 8310 ™S 5
Phenanthrens <0.096 ug/l 009 032 1 112612002 8310 ™S 1
Pyrene <0.068 ug/l 0.068 023 | 112672002 8310 T™S 1

PVOC

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, W1 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 ]
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U.S; Analytical Lab

SRR SRS - & - s B 2od P T - R iy S RS T Frrhey e v FRAPL AL~ b PN o ST AT, Foon Cor B +y &

CLIFF WRIGHT

GANNETT FLEMING Proicet # 34490.001

8025 EXCELSIOR DR. Proiect Name CITY OF MADISON WATER
Invpice # E36814

MADISON, WI 53717-1900

Report Date 07-Feb-02

 Analyte Result Units __ LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method _Analyst QC Code

Sample Type  Water
Sample Date  1/16/2002 |

lLab Code  5036814B

SampleID MW-2
Benzene 1000 ug/l 2] 67 100 12472002 GRO9S CAH 172
Ethylbenzene 450 ug/ 22 70 100 1/24/2002 GRO93 CAH 172
MTHE <46 ug/l 46 150 100 1/2472002 GRO95 CAH 172
Toluene 340 ug/d 41 130 100 1/24/2002 GRO9S CAH 172
1,.2.4-Trimethylbenzene 450 up/l 26 84 100 172472002 GRO935 CAH 172
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene {00 4" ug/l 34 110 100 172472002 GRO95 CAH 172
Xylene's 630 ug/l 69 220 100 172472002 GRO95 CAH 172

Sample Type  Water
Sample Date  1/16/2002

Pliongngagid

|iLab Code  5036814C
['Sample ID  MW-3

Inorganic

General
Alkalinity 497 m/l 15.5 50 5 12212002 310.2 DAW 1
Nitrogen {Nitrate-Niirite) 0.21 mg/l 0.02 0.07 10 1/29/2002 300.0 DB ]
Sulfate 560 mg/) 24 79 1000 2/5/2002 300.0 JDB i

Metals
Iron Dissolved 3l mg/l 0.139 046 | 172472002 6010B JLA i
Manganese Dissolved 0.53 mg/l 0.017 0.057 1 172472002 63108 JLA |

Organic

General
Methane 1700 ug/l 2.5 135 5 172972002 8015 JSF {

PAH's ‘
Acenaphthene <0.28 ug/l 0.28 0.93 1 1/26/2002 8310 TMS 1
Acenaphthylene <032 ug/! 032 1. 1 1£26/2002 8310 T™MS 1
Anthracene <0.042 ug/l 0.042 0.4 | 1/26/2002 8310 T™MS i
Benzo(ajanthracene <0.24 ug/l 024 079 | 12672002 8310 ™S 1
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.028 ug/l 0.028 0093 i 126/2002 8310 ™S i
Benzo(b){luoranthene <0.12 ug/l 0.12 0.4 I 1226/2002 8310 T™MS 1
Benzo(g,h.i)perylene <0.078 ug/l 0,078 026 ] 172652002 8310 TMS I
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.24 ug/t 0.24 0.8 1 1/26/2002 8310 T™MS {
Chrysene <0.13 ug/l 043 042 | 1/26/2002 8310 ™S i
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <Q.14 ug/l 0.14 048 i 12612002 8310 ™S i
Fluoranthene <0.]4 ug/l 0.14 047 1 172672002 8310 T™MS !
Fluorene <0.24 ug/l 0.24 08 1 1/26/2002 8310 ™S 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.17 ugfl 0.17 0.57 H 112672002 8310 T™S {
1-Methyl naphthalene <017 ug/l 0.17 057 1 1126/2002 8310 ™S {

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, W1 54136 * 920-735-8295 ¢ FAX 920.739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 Page 3 of 9
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U.S. Analytical Lab

CLIFF WRIGHT

. GANNETT FLEMING
8025 EXCELSIOR DR.
MADISON, WI53717-1900

Report Date 07-Feb-02

Proiect #
Proiect Name
Invoice #

34490.001

CITY OF MADISON WATER

E36814

Method _ Analyst QC Code

~_Analyte Result Units LGD LOQ Dil Run Date
Lab Coade 5036814C Sample Type  Water “—}
Sample ID MW-3 Sample Date  1/16/2002 I
2-Methyl naphthalene <0.I5 ug/l 0.15 051 | 1/16/2002 8310 TMS 1
Naphthalene <0.12 ug/l 002 039 1 17262002 8310 T™S 5
Phenanthrene < 0,096 ugfl 0.09 032 i 1/26/2002 8310 T™S 1
Pyrenc < 0.068 ug/l 0068 023 1 172672002 - 8310 T™S ]
PVOC
Benzene <021 ug/l 0.21 0.67 1 1/25/2002 GRO95 CAH 1
Ethylbenzene 0.63 )" ug/! 0.22 0.7 1 112572002 GRO95 CAH 1
MTBE <0.46 ug/l 0.46 1.5 | 172512002 GRO95 CAH i
Toluene ug/l 0.41 1.3 i 11252002 GRO95 CAH |
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.26 ug/l 026 084 | 112572002 GRO9s CAH |
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene HA ug/l 0.34 k1 1 172572002 GROYS CAH !
Xylene's <0.69 ug/t 0.69 21 1 172572002 GRODS CAH 1
Iz |Lab Cede 5036814D Sample Type  Water i
"SampleID  MW-4 Sample Date  1/16/2002 '
Inorganic
General
Alkalinity 709 mg/l 15.5 50 5 172172002 310.2 DAW I
Nitrogen (Nitrate-Nitrite) <0.02 mg/l 062 0607 M0 1/29/2002 300.0 DB I
Sulfate 130 mg/l 24 79 100 21172002 300.0 DB !
Metals ]
Iron Dissolved 5.1 mg/ 0139 046 1 112412002 60108 JLA 1
Manganese Dissolved 0.93 mg/l 0617 0057 | 1124/2002 6010B LA I
Organic
General
Methane 770 ug/l 0.5 1.5 I 112912002 8015 ISF I
PAH's )
Acenaphthene <0.28 ug/l 028 093 1 17262002 8310 T™S 1
Acenaphthylene <0.32 ug/l 0.32 11 t 1/26/2002 8310 ™S 1
Anthracene <0.042 ug/l 0.042 0.4 ! 1/2672002 8310 T™S i
Benzo(a)znthracene <0.24 ug/l 024 079 1 11262002 8310 T™MS !
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.028 ug/ 0028 0093 1 1/2672002 8310 T™S !
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.12 up/l 0.12 0.4 1 1/2672002 8310 T™MS )
Benzo(g,h.i)perylene <0.078 ug/l 0078 026 ! 112612002 8310 T™S }
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <024 ug/! 0.24 08 1 172612002 8310 ™S ]
Chrysene <013 ug/l 043 o042 { 172612002 830 ™S 1
1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, W1 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-450-4902 P ”
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U.S. Analytical Lab
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CLIFF WRIGHT

GANNETT FLEMING Project # 34490.001

8025 EXCELSIOR DR. Proiect Name CITY OF MADISON WATER
Invoice # E36314

MADISON. WI 53717-1900

Report Date 07-Feb-02

Analvte , Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst  QC Code

Lab Code  5036814D

e

Sample Type  Water fl
Sample Date 1/16/2002 [;

|[SampleID MW+
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene <0.14 ug/l 014 048 i 172612002 8310 T™S i
Fluoranthene <0.14 ug/l 014 047 | 1/26/2002 8310 T™™S 1
Fluorene <0.24 ug/l 0.24 08 } 112612002 8310 T™S I
Indenn(!,2,3-¢cd)pyrenc <0.17 ug/l 0.17 057 I 112672002 8310 T™MS !
I-Methy! naphthalene <0.17 ug/l 017 057 1 1/126/2002 8310 T™S )
2-Methyl naphthalene <0.15 ug/l 0.15 051 1 1£26/2002 8310 ™S 1
Naphthalene <0.12 ug/l 012 039 1 1726/2002 8310 T™S 5
Phenanthrene <0.096 ug/l 0096 032 1 1/26/2002 8310 TMS |
Pyrene <{.068 ug/l 0068 023 I 11262002 8310 T™MS {
PVOC
Benzene <0.21 ug/) 0.2] 0.67 I 172572002 GRO95 CAH )
Ethyibenzene <0.22 ug/l 0.22 07 | 12502002 GRO95 CAH 1
MTBE 25 ug/l 0.46 1.5 i 172512002 GRO9S CAH 1
Toluene L3 ug/l 041 1.3 1 172572002 GRO95 CAH I
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.26 ugll 026 084 1 17252002 GROY%5 CAH |
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/l 0.34 1.1 1 1725002 GRO95 CAH 1
Xylene's <0.69 ug/l 0.69 22 1 142502002 GRO9S CAH I
é;Lab Code 5036814E Sample Type  Water f
i[Snmple ID MW-6 Sample Date  1/16/2002 N
Inorganic
General
Alkalinity 384 mg/l 3.4 o 1 12172602 3102 DAW |
Nitrogen (Nitrate<Nitrite) 0.09 mg/l 0.02 007 10 17292002 300.0 JDB 1
Sulfate 58 mg/l 24 7.9 100 2/172802 300.0 JjbB 1
Metals
Iron Dissolved 0.9t mg/l 0,139 045 I 172472002 6010B JLA |
Manganese Dissolved 0.15 mg/l 0.017 0057 1 172472002 6010B Jta {
Organic
General
Methane 360 ug/! 0.5 I.5 1 11292002 8015 ISF !
PAH's ) <
Acenaphthene <0.28 ug/l 028 093 | 1R62002 8310 ™S !
Acenaphthylene <032 ug/l 0.32 L.l I 172672002 83i0 ™S !
Anthracene <0.042 vg/l 0.042 014 ! 172672002 8310 ™S )
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.24 ugl 024 079 1 112672002 8310 ™S 1
1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, W1 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 "
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U.S. Analytical Lab

CLIFF WRIGHT

GANNETT FLEMING Proiect # 34490.001

8025 EXCELSIOR DR. Proiect Name CITY OF MADISON WATER
Invoice # E36814

MADISON. W153717-1900

Report Date 07-Feb-02

Analyte Result Units LOD 10O Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code

Sample Type  Water

Lab Code 5036814E
Sample Date  1/16/2002

I
i
jiSampleID _ MW-§

Benzo(a)pyrene <0.028 ug/l 0028 0.093 1 1/26/2002 8310 ™S i
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.12 ug/l 0.12 0.4 I 1/26/2002 8310 T™S !
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.078 ug/t 0078 026 | 112672002 8310 ™S 1
Benzo(k)luoranthene <0.24 ug/l 0.24 0.8 { 112612002 8310 TMS 1
Chrysene <0.13 ug/l 013 042 ! 1126/2002 8310 ™S !
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene : <f.i4 ug/l 0.14 048 I 1/26n002 8310 ™S }
Fluoranthene <0.14 ug/l a.14 047 ! 172672002 8310 TMS 1
Fluorene <0.24 ug/l 0.24 0.8 1 17262002 8310 T™S 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrence <0.17 ug/l 0.17 057 1 112612002 8310 T™S |
1-Methyl naphthalene <0.17 ug/l 0.17  0.57 I 17262002 8310 TM™MS I
2-Methyl naphthalene <015 ug/t 0.15 051 1 112672002 8310 T™S )]
Naphthalene <0.12 ug/l 012 039 1 17262002 8310 T™S 5
Phenanthrene <0.096 up/l 0096 032 | 1/26/2002 8310 T™MS 1
Pyrene <0.068 ug/t 0.068 023 { 172672002 8310 ™S 1
PVOC
Benzene <{.2} ught 021 067 1 17252002 GRO95 CAH 1
Ethylbenzene 0.23 ") ug/l 022 0.7 t /2512002 GRO95 CAH 1
MTBE < 0.46 uglt 046 1.5 1 172572002 GRO95 CAH {
Toluene <041 ug/l 0.41 1.3 ! 172512802 GRO9S CAH i
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 942" ug/l 026 084 } 1/25/2002 GROY95 CAH I
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/l 0.34 1] i 172502002 GRO9S CAH i
Xylene's <0.69 up/l 0.69 22 L 142512002 GRO9Y5 CAH i
i;’Lab Code  5036814F Sample Type  Water T
j|Sample ID = MW7 Sample Date  1/16/2002
Inorganic
General
Alkalinity 295 mg/l 3] 10 1 172172002 310.2 DAW {
Nitrogen (Nitrate-Nitrite) 0.15 mg/l 002 007 10 . 172972002 300.0 JDB 1
Sulfate 63 mg/l 24 19 100 2172002 300.0 IDB I
Metals
Tron Dissolved <0.139 mg/t 0.139 046 | 1/24/2002 6010B JLA i
Manganese Dissolved P 0.11 mg/l 0.017 0057 1 112412002 60108 JLA 1
Organic
General
Methane 1 ug/l 6.5 15 1 12972002 801S JSE 1
1090 Kenncdy Ave, Kimherly, WI 54136 * 920.735-8295 * FAX 920.739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 Page 6 of9
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U.S. Analytical Lab

CLIFF WRIGHT
GANNETT FLEMING ‘ Project # 34490.001
8025 EXCELSIOR DR. Proiect Name CITY OF MADISON WATER
MADISON, W153717-1900 Invoice # E36814
Report Date 07-Feb-02
Ansalyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code

Sample Type  Water

Lab Code 5036814F
Sample Date  1/16/2002

Sample ID  MW-7

PAH's
Acenaphthene <0.28 ug/l 028 083 1 172672002 8310 TMS 1
Acenaphthylene <0.32 ug/l 0.32 .1 i 172672002 8310 T™S i
Anthracene <0.042 ug/l 0.042 0.14 | 1/26/2002 8310 ™S I
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.24 ug/l 024 079 |} 172612002 8310 ™S I
Benzo{a)pyrene <0.028 ugl 0.028 0093 1 /2602002 8310 ™S t
Benzo(b)lucranthene <012 ixg!l a.12 04 1 112612002 8310 T™S 1
Benzo(g.h,i)perylene <0.078 ug/l 0078 026 ] 112612002 83{0 T™S !
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <024 ug/t 0.23 0.8 l 1/26/2002 8310 T™S 1
Chrysene <0.13 ug/! 013 042 | 1/26/2002 8310 ™S {
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.14 ug/l 0.14 048 1 1/26/2002 8310 T™MS |
Fluoranthene <0.14 ug/l 0.14 0.47 ] 172672002 8310 TMS |
Fluarene <0.24 ug/l 0.24 08 } 112612002 8310 T™MS 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.17 ug/l 017 057 1 172672002 8310 TMS 1
1-Methyl naphthalene <047 . ugt 0.7 057 | 172612002 8310 TMS 1
2-Methyl naphthalene <0.15 ug/l 045 0.5 l 112672002 8310 T™S 1
Naphthalene <0.12 ug/l 011 039 | 1126/2002 8310 T™S 5
Phenanthrene <0.096 ug/l 0.096 032 | 1726/2002 8310 ™S 1
Pyrene <0.068 ug/l 0.068 023 1 112672002 8310 T™S i

PVOC
Benzene <0.1] ug/l 0.2t 067 1 112312002 GRO9S CAH 172
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/l 0.22 0.7 1} 112372002 GRO95 CAH 172
MTBE <0.46 ug/l 0.46 1.5 1 1723/2002 GRO9Y5 CAH 172
Toluene <0.41 ug/l 0.41 13 1 172372002 GRO95 CAH 172
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <D.26 ug/l 026 084 | 17232002 GRO9Y3 CAH 172
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/i 0.34 i1 ! 172372002 GRODS CAH 172
Xylene's <0.69 ug 0.69 12 1 1/23/2002 GROYS CAH 172

' }!

Sample Type  Water !

{ Lab Code  5036814G
Sample Date 1/16/2002 [ f

i SampleID  MW-8

Inorganic
Generzl
Alkalinity 473 mg/l kN 10 I 172172002 310.2 DAW 1
Nitrogen (Nitrate-Nitrite) <0.02 mg/l 0.02 007 10 1/29/2002 300.0 B i
Sulfate 60 mgfl 2.4 79 100 2/1/2002 300.0 DB 1
Organic
1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 .
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U.S. Analytical Lab
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CLIFF WRIGHT
GANNETT FLEMING Proiect # 344%80.001
8025 EXCELSIOR DR. Proiect Name CITY OF MADISON WATER
MADISON. WI53717-1900 Invoice # E36814
Report Date 07-Feb-02
Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code
Lab Code 5036814G Sample Type  Water
Sample ID MWwW-.8 Sample Date 1716/2002
General
Methane 1300 ug/l 2.5 75 5 1729/2002 8015 ISF I
PAH's
Acenaphthene <0.28 up! 028 093 1 1126/2002 8310 TMS I
Acenaphthylene <0.32 ug/l 0.32 1.1 1 112672002 8310 T™S [
Anthracene <0.042 ug/} 0042 0.4 1 112612002 8310 ™S l
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.24 ug/l 024 079 ) 1/26/2002 8310 T™MS I
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.028 ug/l 0.028 04093 I 12672002 8310 T™MS 1
Benzo(b){luaranthens <012 ug/l 0.12 0.4 t 1712672002 8310 TMS 1
Benzo(g,h,ijperylene <0.078 up/l 0.078  0.26 ! 17262002 8310 TMS t
Benzo{k)ilueranthene <0.24 ug/l 0.24 0.8 ! 1/26/2002 8310 ™S 1
Chrysene <{.13 ug/! 0.13 042 i 1726/2002 8310 T™S [
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene <0.14 ug/l 0.14 048 1 1/26/2002 8310 T™S |
Fluoranthense <0.14 ug/l 014 047 1 172612002 8310 TMS l
Fluorene <0.24 ug/l 0.24 0.8 1 1726/2002 8310 T™S I
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene C <017 ug/l 017 057 1 1/26/2002 8310 ™S i
{ -Methyl naphthalene <017 up/l 017 057 1 112672002 8310 T™MS i
2-Methyl naphthalene <@.15 ug/l 0.15 051 ) 172612002 8310 ™S l
Naphthalene <012 ug/l 0.12 039 1 172672002 8310 ™S 5
Phenanthrenc <0.096 ug/l 0,096 032 I 1/26/2002 8310 ™S I
Pyrene < 0.068 ug/l 0068 023 1 172672002 8310 T™MS ]
PVOC ' ‘
Benzene <0.21 ug/l 02t 067 ) 112312002 GROYS CAH 1
Ethylbenzene <022 ug/l 0.22 0.7 1 /1232002 GRO9S CAH i
MTBE . <0.46 ug/l 0.46 1.5 | 17232002 GRO95 CAH ]
Toluene 31 ug/l 0.41 L3t 1232002 GROYs CAH 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <026 ug/} 026 084 I 17232002 GRO9S5 CAH i
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <034 up/l 0.34 Lt 1 172312002 GRO95 CAH 1
) ~ Xylene's < (.69 ug/t 0.69 22 1 133002 GRO95  CAH 1
Lab Code 5036814H Sample Type  Water
Sample ID MW-8 DUP Sample Date  1/16/2002
Organic
PVOC
Benzene <0.21 ug/t 021 067 1 1232002 GRO9S CAH i
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/l 0.22 07 | 11232002 GRO95 CAH 1
1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920.735-8295 ¢ FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 p ]
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U.S. Analytical Lab

CLIFF WRIGHT
GANNETT FLEMING Proiect # 34450.001
8025 EXCELSIOR DR. Proiect Name CITY OF MADISON WATER

MADISON, WI 53717-1900 Inveice # E36814

Report Date 07-Feb-02

; Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code
Lab Code 5036814H Sample Type  Water jl
SampleID MW-8 DUP ; Sample Date  1/16/2002 l}

MTBE <0.46 ug/l 0.46 1S i 112372002 GRO9S CAH 1
Toluene L7 ug/! 0.41 1.3 l 112372002 GRO95 CAH I
1,3,4-Trimethyibenzene <026 ugft 026 084 | 172312602 GRO9S CAH I
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/l 0.34 LY 1 1232002 GRO95 CAH 1
Xylene's - <069 ug/l 0.69 22 1 12372002 GROYS CAH 1
LOD Limit of Detection "J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOQ Limit of Quantitation

Code Comment

All laboratory QC requirements were met for this sample,

5 The blank {ailed to meel acceplable QC limits,
72 Sample pH greater than 2.0
Authorized Signature f //C—M LA
r yl/v \J

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, W1 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * ~1-800-450-4502
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- U.S. Analytical Fab
- e TR v LU RN s L3I0 S2M0 Fadead ey
EECE v et
GANSETT FLEHG, INC. !
(ZADISON, W i
CLIFF WRIGHT |
GANNETT FLEMING 0ot 3 302008 Project # 34490.001
8025 EXCELSIOR DR. ] Project Name CITY OF MADISON-WATER
MADISON. WIS3717-1900  *__.. 4150, ! / taﬁ‘zﬁ: Invoice # E35086 Uc\—\lf-h;
- :: 79 1
= i .
Report Date 26-Oct-01
Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dit RunDate Method Analyst QC Cade
Lab Code 5035086A Sample Type  Water 7
SampleID  MW-2 Sample Date  10/16/01 J
Organic
PvoC
Benzene 830 ug/t 11 34 50 10/23/0) GRO95 CAH 1
Ethylbenzene 360 ug/l 11 35 50 {0/23/01 GRO95 CAH 1
MTBE <23 ugfi 23 75 50 10/23/0% GRO95 CAH I
Toluzne 190 up/l 2] 65 50 10723/01 GRO95 CAH I
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 450 ught 13 42 50 16123/ GRO%5 CAH 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 100 ug/l 17 55 50 10/23/01 GRO%3 CAH 1
Xylene's 620 ug/l 35 110 50 10/23/01 GRO95 CAH 1
|Lab Code  5035086B Sample Type  Water [
jSampleID  MW-3 Sample Date  10/16/01 [
]
Organic
PVOC
Benzene <021 ughl 021 067 1 10/23/01 GRO95 Siv 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/l 0.22 0.7 1 10/23/01 GRO9S SIV 1
MTBE <0.46 ug/ 0.46 1.5 ! 10723/01 GRO95 SV 1
Toluene 18 ug/l 0.4} 1.3 } 10/23/01 (GGRO9S Siv 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.8 ug/ 0.26 084 i 10/23/01 GRO95 Siv 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.38 "y ug/l 0.34 1.1 1 10/23/01 GRO95 SIv l
Xylene's 2.6 ugh 0.69 22 1 10/23/01 GRO9S SV 1
|
[Lab Code 5035086C Sample Type  Water } i
[SampleID  MW-7 Sample Date  10/16/01 ;
Organic
PVOC
Benzene <0.21 ugfl 0.21 0.67 J 10/22/01 GRO9S CAH 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ughl 0.22 Q.7 I 10/22/01 GRO95 CAH 1
MTBE <0.46 ugfl 0.46 1.5 10722001 GRO95 CAH i
Toluene <0.41 ugh 0.41 t3 1 10/22/01 GRO95 CAH {
1,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.26 ug/l 026  0.84 ] 10722/01 GRO95 CAH |
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/1 034 1.1 i 10/22/01 GRO9S CAH 1
Xylene's <0.69 ug/ 0.69 2.2 1 10/22/0} GRO9S CAH !
1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902
Page 1 of 2
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. U.S. Analytical i.ab
CLIFF WRIGHT
GANNETT FLEMING Project # 34490.001
8025 EXCELSIOR DR. Project Nome  CITY OF MADISON-WATER
Invoice # E35086

MADISON. WI 53717-1900

Report Date 26-Oct-0!

Analyte

Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code

Lab Code 5035086D
SampleID  MW-8

Sample Type  Water
Sample Date  10/16/01

Organic
PVOC
Benzene <0.21 ugll 0.21 0.67 1 10/22/01 GRO95 CAH I
Ethylbenzene <022 uglt 0.22 07 1 10/22/01 GRQO9S CAH i
MTBE <0.46 ug/ 0.46 5 1 10/22/01 GRO95 CAH 1
Toluene <0.4) ug/ 041 13 1 10/22/01 GRO95 CAH 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.26 ug/ 026 084 | 10/22/01 GRO9S CAH 1
1,3,5-Trimethylhenzene <0.34 ug/l 0.34 Ly 10/22/01 GRO95 CAH 1
Xyltnc's‘ <0.69 ug/l 0.69 2.2 1 10/22/01 GRO%5 CAH 1
LOD Limit of Detection "I" Fiag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOQ Limit of Quantitation

Code

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-733-1738 * 1-800-490-4902

Comment

~ All laboratory QC requiremants were met for this sample.

Authorized Signature 77/(»‘\ ;L
A

WIDNR Lab Certification #445134030 Page2of2



S

o, -eleg P/ owy 7 7077 \\\ . 7 ‘..w\.\\. 74 N\\ :Ag Asoreroge] uj pansaoay
. iz

1a4i0 | uwmey
) sAep " 1o} upejay . 'esods =
&Sy S T EZs7 e A \N\ ; . ‘Pinoyg qe
& T2 w\t\\\vN\h\ M\%\ \w&\{ QW Sor \J\Q\ T edwes jo uopiod pasnun ho co_zwoaw_o
81eg 8wy . “{UBts) :A paaedsy 7 sjeq auury (uBisj4Ag paysinbuey | sajdwes Jjog 1o} _m_._ozno as) EmEtmnma. .
Ry >m Umﬁmqu
oN sep "~ %mﬁmuo( , -
D18V Y S0 108 MM JB1BM BISEM “ M0, J31Em Bumung ‘.o, 1e1empuncs Apadg, . oN SaL & pasayo ;mwﬁemm snm
suopOnAISY| [2adS /sjuswiwon Aug ssn wotsiedag - ‘.
X 1 . . KEI B AN LRl a
x - " . fd,.f’ Nl.. %Y , Q
VA \ " ST 3 RN Y Q
X IoH R A A S A B A mTTa oy T t Q%th
al E TR o m m nAu ol w =] adA} pue azig awy | sleqg =
/aid ST o w Qjo|f glo|o uoliealasery Luondiuosag SI8UIBIUOY JO "ON uonoa|on ‘a1 oldweg | D_n_.m._
R I Gl A el PN B s = )
% W > W\M .wm. .wm W ..Wm m_. W PUnoly wny euon X . duayy IR Koy auoyd
: g1zl2 m S S22 b ” G T stty e prepy
2L a2 Reof PAe gl Painbay ajeQq RARAC T B2 e YO T Sy
B - sishjeuy ysny —— " ssaippy ) e ssaIppy
n ) { Y TIWTT oy ok oy paree
~ 1sanboy Crmmrer s oo Aueduion i Auedwon
siskfeuy 180 Bujipuey sjdwesg T :\.h 10 8210AU} RMERET I ‘0] syoday
Parsanbay sis/ leuy T R T Z 2. (uoneao 4 aweN) josfoiy
T ‘Ag pepoogqey ON T mo>|r9$ a_momh uedn jaey) {eas Jajaag ...«9(./ X ﬁ /ﬁ,;A Flasﬁ:e& Jgjdweg
e X890 0, Jjuelg ‘dwey jo “dwe L T ARTR, 7 wewdiyg jo powien T BT
o __gey Bujaaoss A peié) &8 q o} - Ajlibal| bjdweg “# 108lolg
TTTJo T ebey Woolosneavy | G,an,wndl“.oz sjony : "ON Junoooy
c06b-06¥-008 = 8ELL-GEL-026 XV » 5628-S67 (026) - , AL TG ¥ alaqe
fL0 Mauu o #uteyp 9BLYS IM 'Aliaquuny « ‘aay >umccmv_bmo_, : S i

86-L1-21 @IRQ ‘AdL Qmuw \muu.w\—.\r .q bt Qmoomm >DO-—-WDU‘.\JMU 7=<I_o



)
U.S. Analytical Lab

LT T U AL R PG R T T T 40 o TR A YT <V AL et BT 28 W4 oty provi

i a2 =25 DAY "li‘ﬁﬁh‘lufmﬁ!ﬂ‘.-w AT AR Lo VLMY

RECEIVED |

GANNETT FLEMING, INC.

MADISON, W
CLIFF WRIGHT JUN 6 2001 ‘
GANNETT FLEMING qzvo_BHHY90 / iozf-2.4 Projcct # 34490.001/1027.21
8025 EXCELSIOR DR. iC B | Project Name  CITY OF MADISON
MADISON. WI 53717-1900 et 1z, (1 —— Invoice # E33384

Report Date 3/-May-01

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Mcthod Analyst  QC Cade

'iLab Code  5033384A Sample Type  Water i
',!i,mp,em MW-1 Sample Date  5/16/01 i

Inorganic
General
Alkalinity us CaCO3 830 mg/l 1.5 5 1 525101 3102 JDB ]
Nitrogen (Nitrate-Nitrite) 0,071 mgl 002  0.07 10 5/22/01 300.0 CLR 1
Sulfate 27 mg/l 2.4 79 100 5/22/01 300.0 CLR f
Metals
tron Dissolyed 15 mg/l 0.139  C46 1 523101 60108 JLA 1
Manganest Dissolved Ll mp/ 0017 0057 | 5023101 60108 JLA 1
Organic
Genera!
Methane 520 ug/l 0.5 L5 I 572210 8015 RTE H
: —
liLab Code  5033384B Sample Type  Water i

"SampleID  MW-2 Sample Date  5/16/01

Inorganic

General
Alkalinity as CaCOQ3 440 mg/l 1.5 5 I 5/25/01 310.1 JDB i
Nitrogen (Nitrarte-Nitrite} 0.073 mg/l 002 007 10 5£22/01 3000 CLR 1
Sulfate 57 mg/t 24 79 100 5122101 300.0 CLR 1

Metals
Iran Dissolved 16 mg/l 0.139 046 | 523001 6010B JLA |
Manganese Dissolved 0383 mg/l 0.017  0.057 ] 5/23/01 60108 JLA |

Organic

Genera]
Methane 7800 ug/l 5 15 10 5122/01 8015 RTE i

PAH's
Acenaphthene 24 ug/l 0.54 L7 1 521401 8270C EEL 1 61
Acenaphihylene 1.9 ug/l 0.64 2 1 5/21/01 8270C EEL 16}
Anthracene Li ug/l 0.54 1.7 } 52101 8270C EEL 161
Benzo(a)anthracene 22 ug/l 0.52 L7 321401 8270C EEL 161
Benzo(a)pyrene 079 ug/i 028 089 5/21:0) 8270C EEL 1 61
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.79 . ug/l 0.6 L5 1 521701 8270C EEL 16!
Benzo(g.h,i)perylenc 0.49 ugh 03 09 | 521/00 8270C EEL 161
Benzo(k)luoranthene <038 ug/l 0.38 1.2 1 5/21/01 8270C EEL {61
Chrysene 1.1 ugh 0.34 | 1S 5721/01 §270C EEL 161

1030 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 » FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902

WIDNR Lab Certification #445134030 Page | of 5



U.S. Analytical Lab

CLIFF WRIGHT
GANNETT FLEMING Project # 34490.001/1027.21
8025 EXCELSIOR DR. Project Name CITY OF MADISON
MADISON, WI 53717-1900 Invoice # E33384
Report Date 3/-May-01
Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Methed Analyst QC Code
Iy —1
Lab Code  5033384B Sample Type  Water i
! SampleID  MW.2 Sample Date  5/16/01 i
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.40 ug/t 0.4 13 52110} 8270C EEL 161
Fluoranthene 3.1 ugfl 0.42 1.3 1 51210 8270C EEL 161
Fluorene 36 ug/l 0.58 1.8 1 521401 8270C EEL 161
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.46 ug/t 0.44 1.4 ! 521701 8270C EEL i 61
{-Methyl naphthalene 00 ug/ 48 150 1 52101 8270C EEL 161
2-Methy! naphtholene 550 ug/l 53 170 ! 5121/01 8270C EEL 161
Naphthalene 180 ug/t 50 160 1 521701 8270C EEL 161
Phenanthrene 6.4 ug/l 0.56 1.8 | 5”1 8270C EEL 161
Pyrene 23 ug/ 0.48 1.5 ] 521101 8270C EEL 161
PVOC
Benzene 700 ug/l 21 67 100 5/22/01 GRO9S CIR !
Ethylbenzene 220 ug/l 22 70 100 52200 GRO9Y5 CJR !
MTBE <46 ug/l 46 150 100 5/22/01 GRO95 CIR i
Toluene 110" ug/l 41 130 100 5122101 GRO9%5 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 290 ug/l 26 84 100 5/22/0} GRO95 CIR i
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene B9 "J" ug/l 34 110 100 SRU0 GRO93 CIR 1
Xylene's 400 ug/t 69 220 100 572200 GRO95 CIR 1
hLah Cade 5033384C Sample Type  Water !
z‘LiSnmple D MW-3 Sample Date  5/16/01 ,
Inorganic
General
Alkalinity as CaCQ3 760 mg/l 1.5 5 1 525101 310.1 JDB !
Nitrogen (Nitrate-Nilrite) 0.074 mg/l 002 007 10 5/22/01 3000 CLR 1
Suifate 230 mg/l 24 79 100 5722100 3000 CLR 1
Metals
Iron Dissolved 25 mg/) 0.139 046 | 5123101 60108 LA 1
Manganese Dissolved 0.66 mg/l 0.017 0057 | 5123101 6010B ILA 1
Organic
General
Methane 2500 ug/t 5 15 10 5/22/01 8015 RTE 1
1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920.735.8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 *  1-800-490-4902 b ]
age 2 of 5

WIDNR Lab Certification #445134030




U.S. Analytical Lab

FRLGASTITTUNS E3m A G RO I B AU ¥ o S, ¢ m el LB A O nr
CLIFF WRIGHT
GANNETT FLEMING Project# 34490.001/1027.21
8025 EXCELSIOR DR, Project Name CITY OF MADISON
MADISON, WI 53717-1900 Invoice # E33384
Report Date 3/-May-01
Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code
, Lab Code 5033384D Sample Type  Water I
|[Sample 1D Mw-4 SampleDate  5/16/01
Inorganic
General
Alkalinity as CaCO3 630 mg/ 1.5 5 1 5/25/01 310.1 JbB 1
Nimogen (Nitrate-Nitrite) 0.075 mg/l 0602 007 10 ° S5m22001 300.0 CLR 1
Sulfae 240 mg/l 24 79 100 52201 300.0 CLR 1
Metals
fron Dissolved 4.2 mg/l 0.139 046 i 523/01 60108 JLA 1
Manganese Dissolved Lt mg/ 0017 0057 1 5/23/01 60108 JLA 1
Organic
General
Methane 230 ugl 0.5 1.5 1 512201 8015 RTE 1
jLab Code  5033384E Sample Type  Water n
;anmple ID MW.7 Sample Date  5/16/01 f‘
Inarganic
General
Alkalinity a5 CaCO3 250 mg/i L5 51 spsiol 310.1 Jpa 1
Nitrogen (Nitrate-Nitrite) 34 mg/l 002 007 10 5/22/0) 300.0 CLR 1
Sulfate 34 mg/l 24 79 100 572201 300.0 CLR {
Metals
Iron Dissolved <0139 mg/l 0.139 046 )] 523/01 6010B JLA 1
Manganese Dissolved <0017 mg/l 0.017 0.057 ! 5123/01 6010B JLA 1
Organic
General
Methane <05 ug/l 0.5 1.5 | 5122101 8015 RTE 1
PAH's
Acenaphthene <0.027 ugh 0.027 0.086 ! 5/21/01 8270C EEL 16t
Accnaphthylenc <(.032 ug/i 0.032 0 i 521101 8270C EEL 161
Anthracene <0.027 ug/l 0.027 0,086 i 521001 8270C EEL 161
Benzo(a)anihracene <0.026 ug/l 0.026 0.083 1 5/21/01 8270C EEL 161
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.014 ug/l 0014 0.045 1 5r21/01 8270C EEL 1 61
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.030 ug/ 003 009 1 52101 8270C EEL 161
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0015 ug/l 0015 0048 | 5/21/01 8270C EEL 161
Benzo(k)uoranthene <0.019 ug/ 0.019 0.06} 1 52101 8270C EEL 1 61
Chrysene <0.017 ug/l 0.017 0.054 i 5/21/01 B270C EEL 161
1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, W1 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902
Page 3 of 5

WI DNR Lab Certification #445134030



U.S. Analytica'l%ab

CLIFF WRIGHT .

GANNETT FLEMING Proiect # 34490.001/1027.21

8025 EXCELSIOR DR. Project Name CITY OF MADISON
Invoice # E33384

MADISON, W1 53717-1500

Report Date 37-May-0/

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code
' Lab Code 5033384E Sample Type  Water
{ SampleID MW7 Sample Date  5/16/01
Dibenzofa,b)anthracene <0.020 ug/l 002 0084 1 5210 8270C EEL 161
Fluoranthene <0.021 ugh 0.021 0067 | 512101 8270C EEL 161
Fluorene <0.029 ug/l 0.029 0092 | 521101 8270C EEL 18]
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0022 ug/! 0022 007 1 5721101 8270C EEL 161
1-Methyl naphthalene <0.03 vg/l 0.03 0.0% ! 5/21/01 8270C EEL 161
2-Methy! naphthalene 0.033 " ug/l 0.033 0.11 1 5/21/0) 8270C EEL 16]
Naphthalene <0.031 ug/] 0.031 0.099 i 521/01 8270C EEL 161
Phenanthrenc < 0,028 ugll 0.028 0.089 ! 5/21/01 8270C EEL 161
Pyrenc <0.024 ug/l 0.024 0.076 ] 5721101 8270C EEL 161
PVOC
Benzene <021 ug/t 021 0.67 ] 5121101 GRO9%5 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <022 ug/l 0.22 07 1 5721/01 GROSS CIR 1
MTBE <046 ug/ 0.46 1.5 1 521/01 GROYs CIR 1
Toluene <04] ] 041 1.3 1 572001 GRO95 CIR }
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <026 v/l 026- 084 | 521101 GRO93 . CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/l 0,34 1.1 1 5711101 GRO9S CIR {
Xylene's <0.69 ug/ 0.69 22 1 3/21/01 GRO9S CIR 1
1:‘[Lnb Code 5033384F . Sample Type Water ol
;f’Snmple ID MW.8 Sample Date  5/16/01 ”
Inorganic
General
Alkalinity as CaCO3 510 mg/l 1.5 5 ! 5/25/0} 3101 JDB 1
Nitrogen (Nitrate-Nitrite) 0.15 mg/l 002 007 10 522100 3000 CLR i
Sulfate 130 mg/l 2.4 79 100 5/22/0% 300.0 CLR 1
Metals )
Iron Dissolved .18 mg/t G139 046 1 5123/01 60108 JLA 1
Manganese Dissolved 0.33 mg/l 0017 0.057 1 5123101 60108 JLA {
Organic
General
Methane 760 ' ug/l 0.5 1.5 1 522101 8015 RTE )|
PAH's
Acenaphthene <0.027 ug/t 0.027 0.096 ! 5/21/0% 8270C EEL 1 61
Acenaphthylene <0.032 ug/l 0.032 61 1 5R1/01 8270C EEL 161
Anthracene <0.027 ug/l 0.027  0.086 I 521401 8270C EEL 1 61
Beazo(a)anthracene <(.026 ug/l 0026 0.083 | 521101 8270C EEL 161

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 » FAX 920-739-1738 + 1-800-490-4902

WI DNR Lab Certification #445134030 Page 4 of 5




U.S. Analyticaf ‘:l}iab

CLIFF WRIGHT

GANNETT FLEMING Project # 34490.001/1027.21

8025 EXCELSIOR DR. Project Name CITY OF MADISON

MADISON, WI 53717-1900 Invoice # E33384

Report Date 3/-May-0!

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code
Lab Code 5033384F Sample Type  Water
SampleID  MW-8 Sample Date  5/16/01
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.014 ug/l 0014 0045 | 521101 8270C EEL 161
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.030 ug/l 003 0096 ) 521701 8270C EEL 16}
Benzo(gh,i)perylene <0015 ugh 0.015 0048 1 5121/01 8270C EEL 1 6}
Benzo(k)uoranthene <0.019 ug/l 0.019  0.061 ] 5/21/01 8270C EEL 1 61
Chrysene <0.017 ug/l 0017 0054 1 5721101 8270C EEL 161
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene < 0.020 ug/l 0.02 0.064 ] 5121101 8270C EEL 161
Fluoranthene <0.02} ug/l 0.021 0067 1 521101 8270C EEL 14l
Fluorene <0.029 ug/l 0.029 0092 1 5/21/01 8270C EEL 161
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.022 ug/l 0022 007 1} 3721101 8270C EEL 1 61
1-Methy! naphthalene <0.03 vg/l 0.03 009 1 5/21/01 8270C EEL 161
2-Methyl naphthalene <0.033 ug/l 0.033 011 1 521101 8270C EEL 16
Naphthalene 0.042 " ug/l 0.031 0.099 1 5/21/0) 8270C EEL 161
Phenanthrenc <0.028 ug/l 0028 0.08% | 5121101 8270C EEL 161
Pyrene <0.024 ug/l 0.024 0076 1 5/21/01 8270C EEL 16}
PVOC

Benzene <0.21 ugfl 021 067 |} 521101 GRO9S CIR )
Ethylbenzene <022 vg/l 022 07 1 5R1/01 GRO9S CIR 1
MTBE <0.46 ug/t 046 | -S| 5121101 GRO95 CIR 1
Toluene 1§ ug/t 0.41 1.3 ! 32176} GRO95 CIR ]
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.26 ugi 026 084 ] 521101 GRO95 CIR |
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/l 0.34 Lot 521101 GRO9Y5 CIR 1
Kylene's <0.69 ug/l 0.69 22 1 5/21/01 GRO9YS CIR |

LOD Limit of Detection
Code

61

1890 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-173§ * 1-800-490-4902
WIDNR Lab Certification #445134030

"J" Flag: Analyie detected between LOD and LOQ

Comment

All Iaboratory QC requirements were met for this sample.
Analysis performed by sub contract lab.

Authorized Signature

e

LOQ Limit of Quantitation

Page 5 of 5
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- U.S. Analytica[}Lab
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RECEIVED
GANNETT FLEMING, INC.
MADISON, WI
CLIFF WRIGHT
GANNETT FLEMING oy 0 2 2000 Project # 34490.001
8025 EXCELSIOR DR. '*}" - ’ Proiecct Name CITY OF MADISON WATER U
MADISON., W1 53717-1900 “RE HO I ?’:7"'&_‘: Invoice # E31157
)0 TAL CL}‘J__]&_
Iy [T S, S A
)G fY S
Réport Date 30-Oct-00
Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code
Lab Code 5031157A Sample Type  Water
iSample ID MW-1 Sample Date 10/17/00
Inorganic
General
Alkalinity as CaCO3 2800 mg/l 1.5 3 i 10/26/00 3101 SAD !
Nitrogen (Nitrate-Nirrite) <002 mg/l €02 007 i0 10/24/00 300.0 W l
Sulfate 18 mg/l 0.24 079 10 10120000 300.0 TIW ]
Metals
Iron Dissolved 16 mg/l 0139 046 1 10/26/00 60108 JLA I
Manganese Dissolved 1.0 mg/l 0.017 0057 1 10/26/00 60108 JLA !
Organic
General
Methane 900 ug/t 5 15 10 10/26/00 8015 RTE 1
PAH's
Acenaphthene =0.17 ugh 017 055 | 10/20/60 8310 Tiw 1
Acenaphthylene =] . ugfl 1 32 ! 10720/00 8310 Tiw 1
Anthracene <0.01 ug/l 0.01 0.033 1 10/20/00 8310 TV 1
Benzo(n)anthracene <0.074 ug/l 0074 035 ] 10/20/00 8310 TIW 1
Benzo(n)pyrene <0.1 ug/l 01 034 10:20/00 8310 TiW 2
Benzo(b)fluoranthenc <0.065 ug/l 0065 022 I 10/20/00 8310 TIwW I
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.52 ug/l 0.52 1.7 | 10/20/00 8310 TIW 1
Benzo(k)luoranthene <0.01 ug/ 001 0033 1 10/20/00 8310 W i
Chrysene «0.7 ugfl 0.7 24 I 10/20/00 8310 W {
Dibenzo(a,hjanthracene <0.42 ug/l 0.42 14 1 10/20/00 8310 TIW t
Fluoranthene <0.36 ug/l 0.36 121 1020700 8310 TIW 1
Fluorene <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1] t 10/20/00 8310 W I
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.59 ug/l 0.59 2 1 10/20/00 8310 Tw i
1-Methy! naphthaiene =0.21 ug/l Q.21 07 1 10720400 8310 TIW i
2-Methyl naphthalene <0.2 ug/l 02 067 1 10/20/00 8310 W |
Naphthalene <{.22 ug/l 022 074 ) 10/20/00 8310 nw {
Phenanthrene <0.037 ug/t 0.037  0.12 I 10/20/00 8310 TIW 1
Pyrene <0.059 ug/) 0059 03 1 10/20/00 8310 TIW 1
PVOC
Benzene <039 ug/l 0.39 13 10/19/00 GRO9S CAH 1
Eihylbenzene <0.4 ug/l 0.4 1.3 1 101940 GRO9S CAH 1
MTBE <047 ug/ 0.47 1.6 ! 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH 1
Toluene <037 ug/l 0.37 1.2 ) 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH !
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <04 ug/l 0.4 1.3 10/19/00 GRO9Y5 CAH 1
1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, W1 54136 * 920-735-8295 ¢ FAX 920.739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902
Page } of 11

W1 DNR Lab Certification #445134030
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CLIFF WRIGHT

GANNETT FLEMING Project # 34450.001

8025 EXCELSIOR DR. Project Name  CITY OF MADISON WATER U
Invoice # E31157

MADISON, WI 53717-1900

Report Date 30-Oct-00

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code

Sample Type  Water
Sample Date  10/17/00 i

Lab Ceade 5031157A

SampleID  MW-|
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.6] ug/t 0.63 21 1 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH 1
Xylene's <14 ug/l 14 48 1 10/19/00 GRO9YS CAH 1

Sample Type  Water I

Lab Code  5031157B
Sample Date 10/17/00 ‘l

SampleID MW-2

|

Inorganic

General
Alkalinity as CaCO3 570 mg/l 1.5 5 1 10/26/00 3101 SAD 1
Nitrogen (Nitrate-Ninile) <0.02 mp/l 002 007 {0 10724/00 3000 TIW }
Sulfate 1.3 mg/l 0024 00719 1 10/20/00 300.0 TIW 1

Metals
Iron Dissolved 20 mgf 0.139 046 1 10/26/00 60108 LA 159
Manganese Dissolved 0.87 mg/l 0017 0057 1 10/26/00 6610B JLA 1 59

Organic

General
Methane 100 ugl/! 10 30 20 10/26/00 8015 RTE !

PAH's
Acenaphthene 6.9 ug/l D17 055 1 10220/00 830 w 1
Acenaphthylene <1 ug/l I 32 1 18/20/00 8310 W 1
Anthracene 1.1 ug/l 001 0033 ) 10720700 8310 TIW ]
Benzo(a)anthracene 1.7 ug/} 0074 025 | 10/20/00 8310 TIw 1
Benzo(a)pyrene ’ 1.3 ugfl 01 03 1 10/20/00 8310 TiwW 2
Benzo(b)luoranthene 1.6 ug/) 0065 022 1 10/20/00 8310 TiwW 1
Benzo(g.h,i)perylene 23 ug/l 052 1.7 1 10/20/00 8310 TiW 1
Benzo(k)fivoranthene 0.59 ug/l 001 0033 ) 10/20/00 8310 TIW 1
Chrysene 089 ") ug/l 0.7 24 1 10720/00 8310 W 1
Dibenzo(a,n)anthracene 14 ug/l 042 4 10/20/00 8310 TIW 1
Fluoranthene 80 ug/ 3.6 1210 10/20/00 8310 TIW }
Fluorcne kN | ug/l 0.33 L1 106/20/00 8310 TIW 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 6.7 ug/l 0.59 2 1 10/20/00 8310 TIW 1
|-Methyl naphthalene 150 ug/l 21 7 10 10720000 8310 W I
2-Methy! naphthalene 270 ughl 2 67 10 10720/00 8310 TIW 1
Naphthalene 180 ugl 22 74 10 1020:/00 8310 Tiw I
Phenanthrene 10 ug/l 0.037 012 | 10/20/00 8310 TIW ]
Pyrene 36 ug/l 0.059 02 1 10/20/00 8310 W 1

PVOC

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8395 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902

WI DNR Lab Certification #445134030 Page20f N




- U.S. Analyticai‘iab

T FERT N A R e R R L PR LR R I R (RN S G ARELON RG-S S CNTOC ALY SO YR 4 5T b g AU TN >
CLIFF WRIGHT
GANNETT FLEMING Project # 34490.001
8025 EXCELSIOR DR. Project Name CITY OF MADISON WATER U
MADISON, WI 53717-1900 Invoice # E31157
Report Date 30-Oct-00
Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code
"Lab Code  5031157B Sample Type  Water
‘SampleID MW-2 Sample Date  10/17/00
Benzene 660 ug/l 39 130 1060 10/20/00 GRO95 CAH 1
Ethylbenzene 330 ug/ 40 130 100 10/20/00 GRO95 CAH 1
MTBE <47 ugft 47 160 100 10/20/00 GRO935 CAH 1
Toluene 300 ug/l 37 120 100 10/20/00 GRO95 CAH 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 550 uph 40 130 100 10/20/00 GROYS CAH 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 150" ug/l 63 210 100 10/20/00 GRO95 CAH l
Xylene's 500 ug/l 140 480 100 10220/00 GRO95 CAH 1
;{Lab Code 5031157C Sample Type  Water “
Sample ID  MW-3 Sample Date  10/17/00 i
Inorganic
General
Alkalinity as CaCO3 420 mg/ 1.5 5 ) 10726/00 3101 SAD 1
Nitrogen (Nimate-Nitritc) <002 mg/l 0.02 007 10 10:24/00 300.0 TIW 1
Sulfate 1500 mg/l 24 79 1000  10/20/00 300.0 TIW I
Metals
Iron Dissolved 196 mght 0.139 046 1 10/26/00 60108 JLA i
Manganese Dissolved 33 mg/l 0.034 0114 2 10/26/00 6010B JLA !
Organic
General
Methane 870 ug/l 5 15 10 10/26/00 8015 RTE i
PAH's
Acenaphthene <017 ug/l 017 055 | 10120/00 8310 Tiw |
Acenaphthylene <] ugl ] 3.2 1 10720/00 3310 TIW 1
Anthracene <0.01 g/l 001 0033 1 10/20/00 8310 TIW i
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.074 ug/l 0.074 025 1 10/20/00 8310 TiW 1
Benzo(a)pyrene =01 ug/l 0.1 034 1 10/20/00 8310 TIW 2
Benzo(b)fluoranthene = 0,065 ug/l 0.065 022 | 10/20/00 8310 TIwW 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.52 ug/ 0.52 1.2 1 10/20/00 8310 W 1
Benzo(k)luoranthene < (.01 ug/t 0.00 0033 1 10/20/00 8310 TIW ]
Chrysene <07 ugh 0.7 24 1 10/20/00 8310 TIW 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <042 ug/l 0.42 1.4 1 10/20/00 8310 . Dw 1
Fluoranthene <0.36 ugft 0.36 1.2 | 10/20/00 8310 nw i
Fluorcne <033 ug/ 0.33 1.1 1 10/20/00 8310 TIW |
Indeno(1,23-cd)pyrene <0.59 ug/l 0.59 2 ] 10/20/00 8310 TIW 1
1-Methy! naphthalene <0.21 ug/l 0.21 07 1 10720000 8310 TIW I
1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902
Page 3of 11

WI DNR Lab Certification #445134030
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CLIFF WRIGHT
GANNETT FLEMING Project # 34490.001
8025 EXCELSIOR DR. Project Name CITY OF MADISON WATER U
MADISON, WI 53717-1900 Invoice # E31157
Report Date 30-Oct-00
Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dit RunDate Mecthod Analyst QC Code

Sample Type  Water
Sample Date  10/17/00

lLab Code  s5031157C

f.Sample ID MW-3
2-Methy! naphthalene <02 ug/l 02 067 1 10720100 8310 TIW 1
Naphthalene <0.22 ug/l 022 074 ! 10120100 8310 TIW 1
Phenanthrene <0.037 ug/l 0037 o012 1 10/20/00 8310 TIW 1
Pyrene <0.059 ug/t 0.059 0.2 1 10/20/00 8310 TIW 1
PVOC .
Benzene <039 ug/l 0.39 13 1 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH 1
Ethylbenzene ' 0.5"" ug/t 0.4 1.3 | 10119/00 GRO95 CAH 1
MTBE <047 ug/ 0.47 1.6 1 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH 1
Toluene 2} ug/} 037 1.2 I 10/19/00 GRO93 CAH l
1,2,8-Trimethylbenzene 1.5 ugft 04 L3 1 10/19/00 GRO9YS CAH 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 ug/l 0.63 2.1 1 10/19/00 GROY5 CAH 1
Xylene's <14 ughl 1.4 48 1 1071900 GRO95 CAH 1
5 iLab Code  5031157D Sample Type  Water |
iSomple D MW-4 Sample Date  10/17/00 !
Inorganic
General
Alkalinity as CaCO3 620 mg/l L3 5 i 10/26/00 310.1 SAD 1
Nitrogen (Nitrate-Nitrite) 0.068 ") mg/l 002 007 10 10/24/00 300.0 TIW 1
Sulfate 470 ) mg/l 24 7.9 100 10/24/00 300.0 TIW 1
Metals
fron Dissolved 11 mgl/t 0139 046 | 10/26/00 6010B LA ]
Mangpanese Dissolved 1.5 mg/l 0017 0.057 } 10/26/00 60108 jLAa 1
Organic
General
Methane 140 upfl 0.5 1.5 I 10/26/00 8015 RTE i
PAH's
Acenaphthene 0.62 ugh 017 055 | 10/21/00 8310 TIW I
Acenaphthylenc <1 ugll 1 32 1 10721700 8310 TIW !
Anthracene 0.03 )" ug/l 0.0t 0033 I 10721/00 8310 TIW I
Benzo(ajanthracene <0.074 up/l 0074 025 1 10/21/00 8310 TIW |
Benzo{a)pyrene <0.! ug/l 0.1 034 | 10721400 8310 TIW 2
Benzo({b)tuoranthene <0.065 ug/l 0065 022 1 10/21/00 8310 w 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <9.52 ug/l 0.52 L7 1 10723/00 8310 TIW ]
Benzo(k)Tuoranthene <0.01 ug/l 0.01 0.033 i 10/21/00 8310 TIwW |
Chrysene <07 ug/l 0.7 24 1 10/21/00 8310 TIW l
1-800-490-1902

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920.739-1738 *

W1 DNR Lab Certification #445134030 Page 4 of I
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CLIFF WRIGHT

GANNETT FLEMING Proiject # 34490,001

8025 EXCELSIOR DR, Project Name CITY OF MADISON WATER U
Invoice # E31157

MADISON, WI 53717-1900

Report Date 30-Oct-00

o Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code

Sample Type  Water

(iLab Code  5031157D
Sample Date 10/17/00

“SampleID  MW-4
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.42 ug/l .42 14 1 10/21/00 8310 W t
Fluoranthene 069" ug/l .36 12 1 10/21/00 g3lo TIW }
Fluorene 0.63" ug/l 0.33 1i I 10/21/00 8310 TIW 1
Indeno(1.2,3-cd)pyrene <0.59 ugt 0.39 2 10/21/00 8310 TiwW 1
1-Methy) naphthatene <0.2} ug/! 021 [ 10/21/00 8310 TIW |
2-Methy) naphthalene <02 ug/l 0.2 067 | 10721/00 8310 TiwW 1
Naphthalene <022 ugh 022 074 1 10721400 8310 TIW 1
Phenanthrene 0.038 *)* ug/t 0.037 012 1 10121/00 8310 TIW |
Pyrene <0.059 ugh 0.059 0.2 i 10/21/00 810 TIW i

PVOC
Benzene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 13 } 10/19/00 GRO9S CAH 1
Ethylbenzene <04 ug/t 0.4 L3 1 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH !
MTBE ‘ <047 ug/l 047 L6 1 10/19/00 GRO93 CAH !
Toluene 1.5 ug/l 037 1.2 1 10/19/00 GRQ95 CAH J
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <04 ug/l 0.4 13 10/19/00 GRO9S CAH 1
1.3,5-Trimethylhenzene <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2.1 1 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH !
Xylene's <14 ugll . 14 4.8 1 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH I
fanb Code 5031157 Sample Type  Water
:f',Sample ID  MW-5 Sample Date  10/17/00
Inorganic
General ‘
Alkalinity as CaCO3 520 mg/l [ 5 I 10/26/00 310.1 SAD 1
Nitrogen (Nitrate-Nitrite) <0.02 mg/l 002 007 1 10/24/00 300.0 TIW {
Sulfate 63 mg/l 024 079 10 10/20/00 3000 TIW 1
Metals
Iron Dissolved 0.90 mg/l 0139 046 | 10/26/00 60108 JLA 1
Manganese Dissolved 027 mg/l 0017 0057 1 10/26/00 60108 JLA 1
Organic
General
Methane 31 ug/! 0.5 15 1 10/26/00 8015 RTE )
PAH's
Acenaphthene <0.17 ug/t 0.17 055 1 10/21/00 8310 TiwW 1
Accnaphthylene <] ug/l I 32 1 10721100 8310 TIW 1
Anthracene <0.01 ug/ 001 0033 1 10/21/00 8310 TIW 1
Benzo{a)anthracene <0074 ugh 0074 025 | 10721/60 8310 TIW 1
1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 » 920-735-8295 ¢ FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902
Page 5of 11

WI DNR Lab Certification §445134030
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CLIFF WRIGHT
GANNETT FLEMING
8025 EXCELSIOR DR.
MADISON, WI 53717-1900

Report Date 30-Oct-00

TR, .

RO

VEa O PYAL BLTMEI TSN A 7, PR TR 2 TS 0y

Project #
Project Name
Invoice #

34490.001

FA AL BT T Y AR N LRI RAN L5 00 ST § A1 by At

CITY OF MADISON WATER U

E31157

Method  Analyst QC Code

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate
lfLab Code 5031157E Sample Type  Water
'iSample ID MW-5 Sample Date  10/17/00 i
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.1 ug/l 01 03¢ 1 10721/00 8310 Tiw 2
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.065 ughl 0.065 0.22 i 10/21/00 8310 TIW i
Benza(g,h,i)perylene <0.52 ug/l 0.52 1.7 1 10721/00 8310 TIW 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.01 ug/l 0.0l 0033 1 10721/00 8310 TIW 1
Chrysene <07 ug/l 0.7 24 1072100 8310 TIiW 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.42 ugl 042 1.4 ] 10/21/00 8310 TIW {
Fluoranthene <0.36 ugl 0.36 1.2 | 10/21/00 8310 TIW !
Fluorene <0.33 ug/l 0.33 i1 ! 10/21/00 8310 TIW 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.59 ug/l 0.59 2 | 10/21/00 8310 TIW 1
|-Methyl naphthaiene <021 ug/l 0.21 0.7 1 10/21/00 8310 TIW }
2-Methy! naphthalene <02 ugh 0.2 067 1 10/21/00 8310 TIW 1
Naphthalene <022 ug/l 63z 074 | 10/21/00 8310 TIW l
Phenanthrene < 0.037 ug/l 0037 012 1} 10/21/00 8310 TIW 1
Pyrenc <0059 ug/l 0.059 0.2 1 10721700 8310 TIW 1
PVOC
Benzene <0.39 ug/t 0.39 | 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH I
Ethylbenzene <04 ugh 04 1.3 1 10/19/00 GRO9S CAH 1
MTBE <047 ug/l 0.47 16 1 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH 1
Toluene <0.37 ug/ 0.37 1.2 1 10/19/00 GRO95 CaAH 1
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.4 0] 0.4 1.3 1 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.63 ught 0.63 2.1 ) 10/19/00 GRO9S CAH ]
Xylene's <14 ugfl 14 48 1 10/19/00 GROY5 CAH )
Lab Code 5031157F Sample Type  Water [
Sample ID  MW-6 Sample Date  10/17/00 l
Inorganic
General
Alkalinity as CaCO3 730 mg/t 1.5 5 i 10/26/00 3101 SAD 1
Nitrogen (Nitrate-Nitrite) <0.02 mg/l 002 007 10 10724/00 300.0 TIW |
Sulfate 89 mg/l 0.24 679 10 10/20/60 300.0 TIW 1
Metals
Iron Dissolved 1.6 mg/l 0.13% 046 i 10/26/00 60108 JLA 1
Manganese Dissolved 0.6 mgh 0017 0057 10/26/00 60108 iLa H
Organic
General
Methane 480 ug/l 0.5 1.5 1 10/26/00 8015 RTE 1
1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, W1 54136 * 920-715-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * [-800-490-4902
Page 6of 1)

WIDNR Lab Certification #445134030
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CLIFF WRIGHT

GANNETT FLEMING Project # 34490.001

8025 EXCELSIOR DR. Proiect Name CITY OF MADISON WATER U
Invoice # E31157 :

MADISON, WI 53717-1900

Report Date 30-Oct-00

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code

Sample Type  Water s
Sample Date  10/17/00 [

Lab Code  5031157F
i!SampleID  MW-6

PAH's

Acenaphthene <0.17 ug/l 017 055 1 10/21/00 8310 W I
Acenaphthylene <l ug/ 1 32 10/21/00 8310 W 1
Anthracene 047 ug/l 001 0033 1 10/21/00 8310 TIW 1
Benzo{a)anthracene 2.3 ugA 0074 025 ) 10/21/00 3310 TIW 1
Benzo{a)pyrene 1.3 ug/l 01 0634 1 18/21/00 8310 TIW 2
Benzo{b)}luoranthene 1.9 ve/l 0.065 0.22 ! 10/21/00 8310 TiwW ]
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene 1.7 ug/l 0.52 171 10/21/00 8310 TIW 1
Benzo(k)uoranthene 0.51 ugfl 0.01 0033 | 10/21/00 8310 TIW 1
Chrysene 1.7 ugh 0.7 24 l 10/21/00 8310 TIW 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.42 up/t 042 4 10/21/00 8310 TIW 1
Fluoranthene 4.2 ugh 0.36 12 1 10/21/00 8310 TIW 1
Fluorene <0.33 ug/ 0.33 111 10/21/00 8310 TIW 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1300 ug 0.59 2 1 102100 8310 TIW 1
1-Methyl naphthoiene <0.21 ug/l 0.2t 07 1 10/21/00 8310 TIW 1
2-Methyl naphthalene <02 ug/t 02 067 1 10/21/00 8310 W 1
Naphthalene <0.22 ugh 022 0714 1 10/21/00 g310 TIW |
Phenanthrene 23 ug/l 0037 012 ! 10721100 8310 TIwW I
Pyrene 4.7 ug/l  * 0.059 02 1 10/21/00 8310 TIW 1
PVOC
Benzene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 3 1 10/19/00 GRO9S CAH 1
Ethylbenzene <04 ugll 0.4 1.3 ! 10/15/60 GRO95 CAH 1
MTBE <0.47 vgl 0.47 1.6 1 10/19/00 GRO9s CAH i
Toluene <0.37 ug/l 0.37 1.2 1 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH I
1,2:8-Trimethylbenzene <04 ug/l 0.4 131 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH 1
13,5-Trimethylbenzene <063 ug/l 0.63 211 10/19/00 GRO9S CAH I
Kylene's <i4 ugfl 1.4 4.8 | 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH I
Lab Code 5031157G Sample Type  Water }
Sample ID  MW-7 Sample Date  10/17/00
Inorganic
General
Alkalinity as CaCOQ3 5000 mg/l 1.5 5 1 10426/00 310.1 SAD )
Nitrogen (Nitrate-Nitrite) 0.18 mg/l 002 007 10 10724/00 300.0 TIW 1
Sulfate 100 mg 024 079 10 10/20/00 300.0 TIW 1
Metals

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, W1 54136 ¢ 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 *  1-800-450-4902
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CLIFF WRIGHT
GANNETT FLEMING Project # 34490.001
8025 EXCELSIOR DR, Project Name CITY OF MADISON WATER U
MADISON, WI53717-1900 Invoice # E31157
Report Date 30-Oct-00
Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code
lLab Code  5031157G Sample Type  Water
HSampleID  MW-7 Sample Date  10/17/00
lron Dissclved <0139 mp/l 0139 046 1 10/26/00 60108 JLA i
Manganese Dissolved 0.098 mg/l 0017 0057 | 10726/00 60108 JLA 1
Organic
General
Methane 16 ug/! 0.5 1.5 1 1072600 BO15 RTE 1
PAH's
Acenaphthene <0.17 ug/l 0.17 055 1 10721/00 8310 TIV 1
Acenaphthylene <l ug/! 1 32 1 10/21/00 8310 TIwW )
Anthracene 0.027)" . ugAl 0.01 0.033 ] 10121100 8310 TIw 1
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.074 ug/l 0.074 0.25 H 10/21/00 8110 TV ]
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.l ug/l D1 0.34 1 10721100 8310 TIW 2
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.065 ug/ 0.065 0.22 I 10/21/00 8310 TiwW 1
Benzo(g.h,i)perylene <0.52 ug/l 0.52 17 1 10/21:00 8310 TIW 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <001 ug/l 001 0033 1 10123700 8310 W 1
Chrysene <07 ug/l 0.7 24 ] 10/21/00 8310 TIW 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <042 ug/] 0.42 14 ] 10721100 8310 TIW 1
Flucranthene <036 ugfl 0.36 1.2 | 10721400 8310 TIW |
Fluorene <033 ug/t 0.33 1 1 10/21/00 8310 TIW 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.59 uglt 0.59 2 I 10121100 8310 Tiv 1
1-Methyl naphthalene <0.21 ug/l 0.21 07 ) 10/21/00 8310 TIwV 1
2-Methyl naphthalene 0.23") ug/l 02 067 1 10/21/00 8310 Tw 1
Naphthalene 0257 vg/t 0.22 0.74 i 10/21/00 8310 TIW I
Phenanthrene 0.2 ug/l 0.037 012 i 10/21/00 8310 TIW |
Pyrene <0059 ug/l 0.059 02 ! 10/21/00 8310 TV I
PVOC
Benzene <039 ug/l 0.39 1.3 { 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH 172
Ethylbenzene <04 ug/) 04 13 1 10/19/00 GROYS CAH 172
MTBE <0.47 ug/! 0.47 1.6 | 10/19/00 GRO9S CAH 172
Toluene <0.37 up/l 0.37 1.2 ! 10/19/00 GROY5 CAH 172
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <04 ug/l 0.4 1.3 1 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH 172
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2.1 1 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH 172
Xylene's <14 ugfl 1.4 48 1 10/19/00 GRO9S CAH 172
1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739.1738 * 1-800-490-4902 b ;
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- U.S. Analyticazi!l,ab

CLIFF WRIGHT
GANNETT FLEMING Project # 34490.001
8025 EXCELSIOR DR. Project Name CITY OF MADISON WATER U
MADISON, WI 53717-1900 Invoice # E31157
Report Date 30-Oct-00

Anglyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code
"Lab Code  5031157H Sample Type  Water ‘

Sample Date  10/17/00

nSample ID MW.-8

Inorganic

General
Alkalinity as CaCO3 90 mgh 1.5 5 1 10/26/00 3101 SAD 1
Nitragen (Nitrate-Nitrite) <0.02 mgfi 0.02 007 10  10/24/00 300.0 Tiw 1
Sulfate 100 mg/) 0.24 079 10 10720/00 300.0 TIW |

Metals
Iron Dissolved 1.7 mg/l 0139 046 1 10/26/00 60108 LA 1
Manganese Dissolved 0.33 mg/l 0017 0057 1 10/26/00 60108 LA I

Organic

General
Methane 1400 ugh 5 15 10 10126/00 8015 RTE 1

PAH's
Acenaphthene <0.17 ug/l 0.17 055 | 10/26/60 8310 W 1
Acenaphthylene <l ug/l ! 32 1 10/26/00 8310 TV 1
Anthracene <0.0{ ugh 0.0} 0033 1 10/26/00 8310 W I
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.074 ug/l 0.074 025 | 1026100 8310 TIW 1
Benzo(a)pyrene <0l ug/l 0.1 034 1 10/26/00 8310 TIW 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene < {.065 g/l 0.065 022 | 10/26/00 8310 TIW i
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene <0.52 ug/l 0.52 1.7 1 10/26/00 8310 TIW 1
Benzo(k)luoranthene < 0.01 ug/l 0.01 0.033 1 10/26/00 8310 TIW I
Chrysene <0.7 ug 0.7 24 1 10/26/00 8310 W 1
Dibenzo(a h)anthracene <0.42 ug/l 0.42 14 1 10/26/00 8310 TIw H
Fluoranthene <0.36 ug/l 0.36 1.2 1 10/26/00 8310 TIW i
Fluorenc <033 ugl 0.33 Lt 10/26/00 8310 v 1
Indeno(},2,3-cd)pyrenc <0.59 ug/l 0.59 2 | 10/26/00 8310 TIW 1
1-Methy! naphthalene <021 ug/l 0.21 0.7 1 10/26/00 8310 TIW |
2-Methyl naphthalenc <02 ug/l 0.2 067 | [0726/00 8310 Tw 1
Naphthalene <0.22 ug/l 0.22 0.74 ! 10726/00 8310 TIW I
Phenanthrene <0037 ug/ 0037 042 1 10/26/00 8310 TIW I
Pyrene <0.059 wg/l 0.059 02 1} 10/26/00 8310 TIW |

PVOC
Benzene <039 ugl 0.39 1.3 1 10/19/00 GROS95 CAH 1
Ethylbenzenc <04 ugh 04 1.3 10/19/00 GROY5 CAH |
MTBE <047 ugl 0.47 16 1 10719/00 GRO95 CAH 1
Toluene 2.7 ’ ugh 0.37 L2 1 10/19/00 GRO9YS CAH 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <04 ugh 04 131 10/9/00 GRO25 CAH I

- 1050 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902
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- U.S. Analytica;jLab
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CLIFF WRIGHT

GANNETT FLEMING Proiect # 34490.001

8025 EXCELSIOR DR, Project Name  CITY OF MADISON WATER U
Inveice # E31157

MADISON, WI 53717-1900

Report Date 30-Oct-00

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code

i
j{Lab Code 5031157H

“SampleID  MW-8 Sample Date  10/17/00
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.63 ug/l 0.63 21 L 10/1%/00 GROS5 CAH i
Xylene's <4 ug/t 1.4 48 1 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH i

,'Lab Code 50311571
“SampleID  MW-9

Sample Type  Water

Sample Type  Water
Sample Date  10/17/00

Inorganic

General )
Alkalinity as CaCO3 470 mg/l 1.5 5 ! 10/26/00 3100 SAD 1
Nitrogen (Niwate-Nitrite) 0.083 mg 002 007 10 10./24/00 300.0 TIW 1
Sulfate 435 mg/t 024 079 10 10/20/00 300.¢ W !

Metals
Iron Dissolved <0.139 mg/l 0,139 046 ! 10/26/00 6010B JLA 1
Manganese Dissolved 0.18 mg/l 0017 0057 1 10/26/00 6010B JLA 1

Organic

General
Methane 9.5 ug/l 05 1.5 I 10/26/00 8015 RTE 1

PAH's
Acenaphthene <0.17 ug/l 017 035 10/26/00 8310 TIW 1
Acenaphthylene <1 ug/l i 3z 1 10/26/00 8310 Tiw 1
Anthracene < 0.0t ug/t 001 0.033 1 10/26/00 8310 TIW 1
Benzo(a)anthracene <007 ug/l 0.074 025 1 10/26/00 8310 TiW i
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.1 ug/t 01 034 1} 10/26/00 8310 W |
Benzo(b)uoranthene <0.065 ug/l 0065 022 1 10/26/00 8310 TIV 1
Benzo(g.h,i)perylene <052 ugfl 0.52 1.7 1 10/26/00 8310 TIW 1
Benzo(k)luoranthene <001 v/l 001 0.033 1 10/26/00 8310 TV I
Chrysene <07 ugfl 07 24 10/26/00 8310 TIW 1
Bibenzo(a.h)anthracene <042 ug/l 0.42 14 1 10/26/00 8310 Tw 1
Fluoranthene <036 ug/! 0.36 1.2 [ 10/26/00 8310 TIW 1
Fluarene <0.33 ug/l 0.33 Li i 10/26/60 8310 TIW 1
Indena(1.2,3-cd)pyrene <059 ugfl 0.59 2 i 10/26/00 8310 TIW 1
I-Methy! naphthalene <0.21 ug/) (193] 0.7 1 10/26/00 8310 TIW 1
2-Methy! naphthalene <02 ug/l 02 067 i 10/26/00 8310 TIW 1
Naphthalene <0.22 v/} 022 074 I 10/26/00 8310 W i
Phenanthrene <0.037 up/l 0037 042 | 10/26/00 8310 TIW !
Pyrene <0.059 ug/l 0.059 0.2 1 10/26/00 8310 TIW i

PVOC

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-~4902
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- U.S. Analyticar’Lab ’

CLIFF WRIGHT v

GANNETT FLEMING Proiect # 34490.001

8025 EXCELSIOR DR. Project Name CITY OF MADISON WATER U
Invoice # E31157

MADISON. WI 53717-1900

Report Date 30-Ocr-00

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code
Lab Code 50311571 Sample Type  Water
Sample ID  MW.9 Sample Date  10/17/00
Benzene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 | P 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH i
Ethylbenzene <04 vgfl 0.4 1.3 1 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH i
MTBE <047 ug/l 0.47 6 1 10/719/00 GROY5 CAH 1
Toluene <037 ug/l 0.37 1.2 1 16/19/00 GRO95 CAH i
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <04 ug/l 0.4 31 10/19:00 GRO93 CAH 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2.1 i 10/19/00 GRO95 CAH 1
Xylene's <14 ug/l 1.4 48 1 10/19/00 GRO9%5 CAH 1
LOD Limit of Detection ")" Flag: Anaiyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOQ Limit of Quantitation

Code Comment

All laboratary QC requirements were mel for this sample.

2 The duplicate RPD failed to meet acceptable QC limits.
59 Sample turbidity greater than 1,0 NTU,
72 Sample pH grealer than 2.0

Authorized Signature Zéj hefs g 4 é!a,bml nl./(afl:f

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, W1 54136 * 920-735-8285 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902
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Gunnett Fieming

ATTACHMENT I

GEOGRAPHIC POSITION OF CONTAMINATED SITE

MACLERICAL\PROJECTS\34400\34490\Reports\Closeout\AtizchA doc



WDNR - GIS Registry of Closed Remediatipn Sites Page 1 of 1

Scale 1 : 3,839

B2 Not all Closed Remediation Sites are shown

Parcel boundaries are approximations only. Please see documentation.

AWTM coordinates: 571099, 289964
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